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NOTICE TO READERS 

Beginning with this report, the following countries are no longer covered: Afghanistan, 
the Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, and Slovakia This series of 
quarterly reports now includes only countries subject to the provisions of title IV of the Trade 
Act of 1974. 
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INTRODUCTION 

This series of reports by the U. S. International 
Trade Commission (the Commission) is made pursuant 
to section 410 of the Trade Act of 1974, which 
requires the Commission to monitor the flow of 
imports and exJ>911S between the United States and 
certain countries. 2 These countries include, on the one 
hand, those that are accorded most-favored-nation 
(MFN) status and are subject to the rates in the general 
subcolumn of column 1 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (HTS) and, on the other, 
those that are listed in general note 3(b) of the HTS and 
are subject to the generally higher statutory rates of 
duty in column 2.3 Among the monitored countries 
those receiVing MFN tariff treatment are Albania, 
Armenia, Belarus, Bulgaria, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, 
Moldova, Mongolia, the People's Republic of China 
(China), the Russian Federation (Russia), and Ukraine. 

Section 410 requires that the reports in this series 
be published once each calendar quarter and that they 
present data on the effect, if any, of imports from the 
monitored countries on the production of like or 
directly competitive articles in the United States and on 
employment within industries producing these articles. 
To fulfill this requirement, the Commission developed 
an automated trade monitoring system to identify 
imports from these countries that have grown rapidly 
and to measure the degree of penetration of such 
imports. Because comprehensive data on the 
production of the U.S. manufacturing sector are 
compiled and published annually rather than quarterly, 
the monitoring system is run only once each year. 
How~ver, every quarterly report presents import data 
from the monitored countries and discusses trends that 
may be significant for U.S. commerce. 

China accounts for most of the U.S. trade with the 
monitored countries. Trade between the United States 
and the former Soviet Union (the sum of U.S. trade 
with Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, 
Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, 
Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan) also is 

1 19 u.s.c. 2440. 
2 Section 410 requires the Commission to monitor the flow 

of imports and exports between the United States and "norunar­
ket economy cowitries." However, since a number of the cowi­
tries whose trade is covered wider section 410 have rejected 
central economic planning, the term "nonmarket economy" is 
no longer used in this series of reports. 

3 As of March 31, 1993, general note 3(b) of the HTS ap­
plied to the following cowitries: Azerbaijan, Cambodia, Cuba, 
Georgia, Laos, North Korea, Romania, Tajikistan, Turkmenis­
tan, Uzbekistan, and Vietnam. The column 2 rates of duty are, 
in general, the full rates that were established by the Tariff Act 
of 1930. 

relatively significant.4 In addition, U.S. exports to and 
imports from Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, Laos, 
Mongolia, and Romania are included in the totals for 
"all monitored countries." Tables on trade with each of 
these countries appear in the text and in appendixes A, 
B, and C. The negligible trade reported for the 
countries under U.S. trade embargo (Cuba, North 
Korea, and Vietnam) is no longer included in the total 
trade figures. Tables for the embargoed countries can 
be found in appendix D. 

Except as otherwise noted, the trade data in this 
series of reports are compiled from official statistics of 
the U.S. Bureau of the Census. Imports are the imports 
for consumption (the sum of directly entered imports 
plus withdrawals from customs warehouses) at 
customs value (generally equivalent to f.o.b. (free on 
board) value at the foreign port of export). Exports are 
the domestic exports (U.S.-produced goods) .at f.a.s. 
(free alongside ship) value. 

The trade data in this series are presented in tenns 
of the Harmonized System (HS). The detailed analysis 
of imports is based on the six-digit subheadings of the 
HTS, and that of exports is based on the six-digit 
subheadings of the HS-based Schedule B (1990 
edition). The analysis of aggregate trade levels and 
trends is presented in terms of HTS and HS-based 
Schedule B sections, and references to chapters 
(two-digit numbers) and headings (four-digit numbers) 
are included in the discussion of this trade. s 

This quarterly report contains a summary of U.S. 
trade with the monitored countries during 
January-March 1993. Although U.S. trade with the 
successor states to the former Soviet Union is treated 
mainly as an aggregate, some trade with individual 
successor states during the quarter under review is 
included in both the text and tables. 

The U.S. Internatiorial Trade Commission is an 
independent, factfinding agency. Statements made in 
the quarterly reports in this series do not necessarily 
reflect the views of executive branch agencies and, 
unless cited as such, should not be taken as official 
statements of U.S. trade policy. Also, because these 
reports are done independently of any other work 
conducted by the Commission, nothing in them should 
be construed to indicate what the Commission's 
determination would be should an investigation be 
conducted under another statutory authority. 

4 The 1991 data on U.S. trade with the former Soviet Union 
also include trade with the Baltic nations (Estonia, Latvia, and 
Lithuania). The 1992 data do not include the Baltic nations but 
do include, in addition to the reported trade with each of the 12 
successor states to the former Soviet Union, "wiallocated" 
trade; i.e., trade designated as .:xports to or imports from the 
former Soviet Union rather than a specific successor state. 

S The Hannonized System is a hierarchical coding system, 
with the first two digits of a six-digit subheading representing 
one of the chapters into which a section is divided, the second 
two digits representing a heading in a chapter, and the third two 
digits representing a subheading. 
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FIRST-QUARTER 
DEVELOPMENTS IN TRADE 

BETWEEN THE UNITED 
STATES AND THE MONITORED 

COUNTRIES 
Two-way merchandise trade between the United 

States and the monitored countries increased by 15.0 
percent, from $7.9 billion during January-March 1992 
to $9.0 billion during January-March 1993.6 U.S. 
exports to the monitored countries remained essentially 
the same at $2.6 billion, and imports from these 
countries increased by 22.8 percent, to $6.4 billion. 
The export share of the monitored countries among 
worldwide U.S. exports declined slightly, from 
2.5 percent during the first quarter of 1992 to 2.~ 
percent during the first quarter of 1993, whereas their 
share of total U.S. imports increased from 4.4 percent 
during January-March 1992 to 4.8 percent during the 
quarter under review (table 1). 

The U.S. deficit in trade with China increased 
from $3.4 billion during the first quarter of 1992 to 
$4.2 billion during January-March 1993, and the U.S. 
surplus in trade with the successor sta~s ~ the fonner 
Soviet Union decreased from $729.8 m1lhon to $315.9 
million. The United States registered a surplus of $51.5 
million in trade with the other monitored countries 
during the first quarter of 1993, up from a 
$50.8-million surplus during the first quarter of 1992. 

Data on U.S. Trade With the Former 
Soviet Union 

Table 2 shows the reported U.S. trade with the 12 
successor states to the fonner Soviet Union during 
January-March 1992, the first quarter for which these 
data were available, and during the quarter under 
review. Although U.S. exports to 10 of the states were 
reported during the first quarter of 1992, the fonner 
Soviet Union, rather than a specific successor country, 
was designated as the market for 75 percent of the 
value of U.S. shipments to the area. Similarly, some 
U.S. imports were reported from 7 of the 12 states, but 
the fonner Soviet Union was named as the source of 
78 percent of the imports. However, by the first quarter 
of 1993 all U.S. trade had been allocated among the 12 
states. 

Since U.S. trade with the individual states during 
the first quarter of 1993 cannot be meaningfully 
compared with trade during the corresponding period 
of 1992, the successor countries are treated as an 

6 The January-March 1992 data have been adjusted to ex­
clude those countries removed from this series of reports begin· 
ning with the quarter under review; i.e., Afghanistan, the Czech 
Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, and 
Slovakia. 

2 

aggregate and continue to be referred to as the former 
Soviet Union. Nevertheless, for some commodities, 
trade with the individual states during the first quarter 
of 1993 is presented in the text. In addition, table A-2 
shows U.S. exports to each successor country and table 
A-5 shows imports from each one by commodity 
section during January-March 1993. 

U.S. Exports 

U.S. exports to China amounted to $1.9 billion 
during the first quarter of 1993, up 19.2 percent from 
$1.6 billion during the corresponding period of 1992. 
U.S. exports to the successor states to the fonner 
Soviet Union decreased from $927 .0 million during 
January-March 1992 to $596.5 million during 
January-March 1993.7 U.S. exports to the rest of the 
monitored countries over the period increased by 8.8 
percent, from $85.3 million to $92.8 million (table 3). 

Machinery, mechanical appliances, and electrical 
equipment (Schedule B section 16) were the leading 
commodity group among U.S. exJ)orts to the monitored 
countries during the first quarter of 1993 (table B-1). 
Shipments to China, the leading market in this 
commodity group, increased from $294.1 million 
during January-March 1992 to $521.1 million during 
January-March 1993, and those to the former Soviet 
Union increased from $81.3 million to $168.9 million. 
Six among the top 20 exports to China and 8 among 
the top 20 exports to the former Soviet Union belonged 
to this commodity section (tables C-3 and C-5). 

Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment 
(Schedule B section 17) ranked second in value among 
U.S. shipments to the monitored countries during the 
quarter under review. With China as the primary 
customer, these exports increased from $312.6 million 
during January-March 1992 to $671.5 million during 
January-March 1993. The value of U.S. deliveries of 
passenger transport planes (Schedule B subheading 
8802.40)8 to China increased from $213.0 million 
(representing four planes) during the first quarter of 
1992 to $416.6 million (representing eight airplanes) 
during the first quarter of 1993. This item was the 
largest among U.S. exports to both the monitored 
countries and to China during the quarter under review. 
However, shipments of parts of airplanes or helicopters 
(Schedule B subheading 8803.30) to China decreased 
over the period, from $61.5 million to $56.6 million. 
U.S. exports of vehicles, aircraft, and other transport 
equipment to the former Soviet Union increased from 
$13.1 million during the first quarter of 1992 to 
$55.8 million during the quarter under review. 

7 The 1992 data on exports to the successor states include 
unallocated exports; i.e., those for which the former Soviet 
Union, rather than a specific successor country, was the desig­
nated destination. 

8 Schedule B subheading 8802.40 includes all aircraft of an 
unladen weight exceeding 15,000 kg. 



Table 1 
U.S. trade with the world and with the monitored countrles,1 by quarters, Jan.1992-Mar.1993 

Item 

U.S. world trade: 

1992 

Jan.­
Mar. 

Apr.­
June 

July- . 
Sept. 

Value (million dollars) 

Exports . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . .. . . . . . . 105,538 107,256 101,941 
Imports . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,734 128,973 135,436 

Oct.­
Dec. 

110,235 
139,948 

Jan.­
Mar.1993 

108,101 
132,947 

----------------------------------------------~ Balance .............•...........•.. 
Trade turnover (exports plus 

imports) ................•......... 
U.S. trade with monitored countries: 

·Exports .........................•.. 
Imports .............•.............. 

Balance .......................•.. 
Trade turnover (exports plus 

imports) ......................... . 

Share of total U.S. trade accounted 
for by trade with monitored countries: 

Exports ......................... . 
Imports ........................•. 

-15,196 

226,272 

2,612 
5,249 

-2,637 

7,861 

2.47 
4.35 

-21, 717 -33,495 

236,229 237,3n 

2,734 2,616 
5,904 8,107 

-3,170 -5,491 

8,638 10,723 

2.55 
4.58 

Percent of total 

2.57 
5.99 

-29,713 

250,183 

3,337 
7,292 

-3,955 

10,629 

3.03 
5.21 

-24,846 

241,048 

2,596 
6,444 

-3,848 

9,040 

2.40 
4.85 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia, Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including Armenia, 
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and 
Uzbekistan). 
Note.-lmport figures in this and all other tables in this report are Census-based imports for consumption at customs 
value. Exports are domestic exports only, including Defense Department military assistance shipments, and are val­
ued on an f.a.s. basis. Althou9h the U.S. Bureau of Census began reporting data for U.S. trade with the successor 
states to the former Soviet Union during the first quarter of 1992, over one-quarter of trade with this region during 
1992 was reported with the Soviet Union as partner country (without allocation to the individual states). To allow 
meaningful comparisons between data for 1992 and 1993 1n this report, data for the individual states plus data for 
which no state was specified have been aggregated and presented as "former Soviet Union" (FSU). Separate data 
on reported U.S. trade with the 12 successor states to the former Soviet Union are presented in tables 2, A-2, and 
A-5. Totals presented in this report for "the monitored countries" for data prior to 1993 do not agree with totals pub­
lished in earlier reports in this series due to changes in country coverage effective with this report. Since the 73d 
Quarterly Report (covering trade through 1992) was issued, the following countries have been removed from the list 
of monitored countries: Afghanistan, the Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, and Slovakia. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table2 
Reported U.S. trade with the successor states to the former Soviet Union, Jan.-Mar. 1992 and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

Partner 

Armenia ............................. . 
Azerbaijan ....•..................•.... 
Belarus ............................. . 
Georgia ............................. . 
Kazakhstan .......................... . 
Kyrgyzstan .......................... . 
Moldova .......•...................... 
Russia .............................. . 
Tajikistan ............................ . 
Turkmenistan ..•...................... 
Ukraine .•.....•............••........ 
Uzbekistan ....•.............•........ 

{1,000dol/ars) 

U.S. exports 

Jan.-Mar.1992 

5,616 
0 

17 
46 

1,429 
1,787 

118 
206,151 

0 
776 

13,405 
216 

Jan.-Mar. 1993 

17,535 
2,366 

13,474 
1,427 
7,482 

179 
14,182 

427,172 
0 

9,257 
78,272 
25,132 

U.S. Imports 

Jan.-Mar.1992 Jan.-Mar. 1993 

0 245 
0 81 

2,776 2,181 
6 166 

626 9,242 
182 450 

0 0 
33,658 240,239 

939 308 
0 1,200 . 

4,648 26,005 
0 452 

Unallocated........................... 697,452 O 154,375 o 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 927,014 596,479 197,208 280,569 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Table3 
U.S. exports to the Individual monitored countries and to the world, 1991, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 
1993 

Market 

Albania ....................•............. 
Bulgaria ................................. . 
Cambodia ............................... . 
China ...•....•..................... : .... . 
Former Soviet Union ...................... . 
Laos ....•.•...•.......................... 
Mongolia ...•.•........................... 
Romania ...•.•........................... 

(1,000 dollars) 

1991 

17,973 
141,369 

18 
6,238,054 

13,498,452 
894 

12,259 
206,065 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 10, 115,083 

To:~lth~!:o~~~~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400,842,402 

1992 

36,068 
83,598 
15,835 

7,338,594 
23,582,113 

805 
2,433 

239,336 

11,298,782 

424,970,707 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

5,741 
23,573 

36 
1..(599,564 
"927,014 

114 
137 

55,674 

2,611,852 

105,538,260 

1993 

5,936 
23,320 

199 
1)J06,565 
"596,479 

74 
10,333 
52,950 

2,595,855 

108, 101,262 

1 Exports to Estonia, Latvia, and Lithuania were reported within statistics for the Soviet Union through 1991. 
2 Including reported exports to Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, 

Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Vegetable products (Schedule B section 2). with 
wheat and corn as the largest items. ranked third 
among U.S. exports to the monitored countries during 
the quaner under review. Shipments in this commodity 
group dropped from $722.7 million during 
January-March 1992 to $291.6 million during 
January-March 1993. Wheat (Schedule B subheading 
1001.90). the leading item exported to the monitored 
countries during the first quaner of 1992. slipped to 
second place during the first quaner of 1993. Com 
(Schedule B subheading 1005.90). which ranked third 
in value of shipments during the first quarter of 1992. 
and soybeans (Schedule B subheading 1201.00). which 
ranked ninth. did not make the list of leading 20 export 
items during the quarter under review. 

U.S. wheat shipments to the fonner Soviet Union 
decreased from $374.4 million (3.0 million metric tons 
[mt]) during the first quarter of 1992 to $129.2 million 
(1.0 million mt) during the first quaner of 1993.9 The 
following tabulation shows U.S. wheat shipments to 
the successor states to the fonner Soviet Union during 
the quarter under review: 

Value 
Market Million dollars 

Armenia . . . . . . . . . 7.2 
Belarus . . . . . . . . • 6.6 
Moldova . . • • . . . . . 13. 7 
Russia . • . . . . . . . . 33.1 
Turkmenistan . . . . 9.1 
Ukraine . . . . . . . . . 35.0 
Uzbekistan . . . . . . 24.5 

Quantity 
Metric tons 

50,500 
49,998 
96,406 

266,242 
64,999 

270,587 
213,521 

U.S. wheat exports to China also decreased. from 
$122.5 million (1.5 million mt) during the first quarter 
of 1992 to $113.4 million (l.O million mt) during the 
quarter under review. 

U.S. exports of com to the fonner Soviet Union 
declined sharply. from $174.1 million (1.5 million mt) 
during January-March 1992 to $21.0 million (160,164 
mt) during January-March 1993.1° During the quarter 
under review U.S. com shipments to Russia amounted 
to $15.2 million (154.294 mt) and those to Ukraine 
amounted to $5.8 million (5.870 mt).11 

9 The values for wheat and com shown in the text may be 
slightly higher than those shown in the appendix C tables. Un­
like the data for wheat (Schedule B subheading 1001.90) and 
com (Schedule B subheading 1005.90) reported in the tables, 
the figures for wheat shown here include durum wheat and 
those for com include com seed. 

10 According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture 
(USDA). a relatively good grain harvest in Russia during 1992 
combined with the suspension of the U.S. export guarantee pro­
gram (GSM-102) for the country at the end of November 1992 
explain the overall decline in U.S. grain shipments to the for­
mer Soviet Union from January-March 1992 to the quarter un­
der review. The USDA estimates that Russia's grain output in­
creased from 89.1 million mt during 1991to106.8 million mt 
during 1992, reducing the country's demand for grain imports. 
USDA official, interView by USITC staff, June 4, 1993. For de­
tails on Russia's suspension from the U.S. export credit pro­
gram, see 73d Quarterly Report, pp. 7 and 18. 

U.S. exports of chemical products (Schedule B 
section 6). ranking fourth among U.S. exports to the 
monitored countries. decreased from $320.0 million 
during the first quarter of 1992 to $178.2 million 
during the first quarter of 1993. This decline was 
mainly attributable to a decrease in shipments of 
fertilizers (Schedule B subheading 3100.00) to China. 
from $187.S million to $67.7 million. U.S. exports of 
fertilizers to the former Soviet Union also declined 
over the period, from $10.6 million to $84;625. 
Fertilizers represented the fourth-largest U.S. export to 
the fonner Soviet Union during 1990 and the 
fifth-largest item during 1991. 

Optical, photographic, measuring and medical 
devices (Schedule B section 18), the fifth-ranking 
commodity group among U.S. exports to the monitored 
countries during the quarter under review, increased 
from $102.9 million during January-March 1992 to 
$132.1 million during January-March 1993. Shipments 
in this product category to China increased from 
$91.4 million to $105.8 million, and those to the 
fonner Soviet Union rose from $10.5 million to $23.5 
million over the period. 

U.S. Imports 

U.S. imports from China amounted to $6.1 billion 
during January-March 1993, up 22.0 percent from $5.0 
billion during the corresponding period of 1992. U.S. 
imports from the successor states to the fonner Soviet 
Union expanded from $197.2 million during the first 
quaner of 1992 to $280.6 million during the first 
quarter of 1993,12 and imports from the other 
monitored countries increased from $34.4 million to 
$41.3 million (table 4). 

Textiles and textile articles (HTS section 11), the 
leading commodity group. accounted for 22.3 percent 
of the value of U.S. imports from the monitored 
countries during the quarter under review (table A-4). 

USDA officials project an increase in U.S. grain shipments 
to Russia from January-March to April-June 1993. At the Van­
couver summit (April 3and4,1993),the United States pledged 
to make available $700 million in agricultural credit sales to 
Russia under the Food for Progress program. For details. on 
U.S. assistance offered at the summit, see White House, Weekly 
Compilalion of Presidenlio.l Documenls, vol. 29, No. 14 (Apr. 
12, 1993), pp. 547 and 548. 

According to the USDA, Ukraine's import demand re­
mained high during the first quarter of 1993. The country's 
grain harvest amounted to 38 million mt during both 1991 and 
1992, significantly below the average annual harvest of 45 mil­
lion mt during 1986-90. USDA official, interview by USITC 
staff, June 4, 1993. 

11 Exports to Russia consisted primarily of yellow dent 
com (Sch£dule B statistical subheading 1005.90.20.40). The 
unit price for these shipments was $96/mt during January­
March 1993. Exports to the Ukraine consisted entirely of com 
seed for sowing (Schedule B statistical subheading 
1005.10.00.00). The unit price for these shipments was 
$991/mt during the period. 

12 The 1992 data on imports from the successor states in­
clude unallocated imports; i.e., those for which the Soviet 
Union as a whole, rather than an individual state, was the desig­
nated source. 
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Table4 · 
U.S. Imports from the lndlvldual monitored countries and from the world, 1991, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-

Source 1991 1992 1992 1993 

Albania ••.•.....••.......•............••. 
Bulgaria ........ : •...•••••••..•.. .- •.•..... 
Cambodia ..•..•.•...•••..•..••.••...•.... 
China •••••.•.•..................•.....••• 
Former Soviet Union .................••..•. 
Laos •••.•....•...••....••....•.........•. 
Mongolia ••............••••..•...••..•..•. 
Romania ....•••.......•..•...•.........•. 

3,181 
42,372 

0 
18.1855,041 

1 793,860 
2,156 

464 
70,193 

5,285 
133,839 

83 
252514,328 

800,541 
5,893 
7,242 

84,973 

1,824 
13,164 

0 
52017,178 

197,208 . 
307 
5n 

18,568 

1,126 
17,362 

133 
62122,422 

280,569 
2,387 
3,396 

16,939 

Total •.•.•....•.•.•.••••••............. 19,767,266 26,552,183 

525,091,414 

5,248,827 6,444,332 

120,733,663 132, 946,516 
Total, U.S. imports 

from the world . . • • • • . . • • • • . . • . . • . . . . 483, n8,301 

1 Imports from Estonia, Latvia, and Lithuania were reported within statistics for the Soviet Union through 1991. 
2 Including re~rted imports from Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, 

Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Consisting almost entirely of apparel, household 
articles, and fabrics from China, imports of textiles and 
textile articles from these colllluies increased by 27 .3 
percent, from $1.1 billion during January-March 1992 
to $1.4 billion during January-March 1993 (tables B-1 
and B-2). Articles of apparel (HTS chapters 61 and 62) 
amollllted to $1.2 billion, or 82.6 percent, of the textile 
imports from China during the first quarter of 1993.13 
Apparel imports from China represented 17 .0 percent 
of the value of worldwide U.S. imports in this product 
group during January-March 1993, compared with 14.3 
percent during the corresponding period of 1992. 

Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers (HTS 
section 12), the second-ranking commodity group 
among U.S. imports from the c0W1uies monitored by 
this report, increased from $908. 7 million during the 
first quarter of 1992 to $1.2 billion during the first 
quarter of 1993. This increase was mainly attributable 
to the continued rise in shipments of footwear (HTS 
chapter 64) from China, which grew by 30.3 percent, 
from $767.7 million during January-March 1992 to 
$999.9 million during the quarter under review. 
Imports of footwear from China accounted for 38.5 
percent of the total value of U.S. imports in this 
product group during January-March 1993, compared 
with 31.4 percent during the first quarter of 1992. 

Machinery, mechanical appliances, and electrical 
equipment (HTS section 16) ranked third among U.S. 
imports from the monitored counuies during 

13 The leading apparel groups imported frQm China during 
January-March 1993 and the value of each were as follows: 
women's or girls' suits, jackets, dresses, skirts, trousers, and 
shorts (heading 6204), $287.2 million; women's or girls' 
blouses and shirts (heading 6206), $269.8 million; men's or 
boys' suits, jackets, trousers, and shorts (heading 6203), 
$123.6 million; and men's or boys' shirts (heading 6205), 
$107.7 million. 
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January-March 1993. The value of shipments in this 
commodity group, consisting almost entirely of 
imports from China, amounted to $1.0 billion, up 24.7 
percent from $833.4 million during the corresponding 
quarter of 1992. Imports from China of electrical 
equipment, sound recorders and reproducers, and 
television image and sound recorders and reproducers 
(HTS chapter 85) increased from $586.5 million during 
the first quarter of 1992 to $697.6 million during the 
first quarter of 1993, and those of machinery and 
mechanical appliances (HTS chapter 84) expanded 
from $241.1 million to $333.5 million. 

At $845.5 million, shipments from China 
accollllted for 99.8 percent of the miscellaneous 
manufactured articles (HTS section 20) among U.S. 
imports from the monitored countries during the first 
quarter of 1993. Imports of toys, games, and sports 
equipment (HTS chapter 95), the leading product 
group among the miscellaneous manufactures imported 
from China, grew by 8.4 percent, from $585.6 million 
during January-March 1992 to $634.7 million during 
January-March 1993. This growth rate was 
substantially slower than the 60.7-percent increase in 
the value of these shipments during the first quarter of 
1992 and the 41.2-percent increase for all of 1992. 
Imports from China accollllted for 32.5 percent of 
worldwide U.S. imports of toys, games, and sports 
equipment during both January-March 1993 and the 
corresponding quarter of 1992. 

Base metals and articles of base metal (HTS 
section 15) ranked fifth among U.S. imports from the 
monitored colllluies during the quarter under review. 
Shipments in this commodity category increased from 
$197.9 million during January-March 1992 to $350.3 
million during January-March 1993. Imports from 
China, the largest supplier among these countries, 
increased from $173.1 million to $202.2 million over 
the period, whereas those from the former Soviet 



Union grew from $22.1 million to $145.0 million. The 
rise in these imports from the former Soviet Union was 
largely attributable to an increase in shipments of 
unwrought aluminum (HTS heading 7601), from 
$33,327 during the first quarter of 1992 to $92.0 
million during the first quarter of 1993.14 At $133.6 
million, shipments from Russia accounted for most of 
the U.S. imports of base metals from the successor 
states during the quarter under review (table A-5). 

14 At $72.2 million, unwrought aluminum, not alloyed 
(IITS subheading 7601.10) was the leading item imported from 
the former Soviet Union during January-March 1993 (table 
C-6). 

U.S. imports of hides and skins, leather and leather 
articles, travel goods, and handbags (HTS section 8), 
the sixth-largest commodity group among imports 
from the monitored countries, increased from $280.7 
million during the first quarter of 1992 to $327.5 
million during the first quarter of 1993. Shipments 
from China of leather articles, travel goods, and 
handbags (HTS chapter 42), which account for most of 
these imports, grew by 17.6 percent, from $273.9 
million to $322.2 million. Imports from China 
represented 37.6 percent of the total value of U.S. 
imports in this product group during January-March 
1993, compared with 31.8 percent during the 
corresponding period of 1992. 
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APPENDIX A 
TRENDS IN TRADE BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND 

THE MONITORED COUNTRIES 



TableA-1 
U.S. exports to the world and to the monitored countries, 1 by St:hedu/s B sections, Jan~·Mar. 1992 and 
Jan.·Mar. 1993 

Total-exports 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Schedule B section 1992 1993 

Exports to 
monitored countries 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
1992 1993 

Value (million dollars) 
1. Live animals; animal products .........•............ 2,204 1,937 32 52 
2. Ve9etable products ................................ 5,788 6,120 723 292 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ........... 386 417 35 1 
4. Prepared fooastuffs, beverages, and tobacco ........ 3,619 3,873 122 64 
5. Mineral products .................................. 3,207 2,963 119 79 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ......... 8,960 9,175 320 178 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ............. 4,036 4,305 51 73 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ..... 674 637 5 6 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .......... 1,613 1,841 27 24 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ... 3,414 3,384 52 46 
11. Textiles and textile articles ......................... 3,246 3,176 168 53 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............ 185 183 5 5 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware ... 790 817 4 8 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewe ry; coin .... 1,459 2,039 14 8 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ............. 4,289 4,278 68 118 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .......... 30,734 33,404 391 707 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ..... 19,723 18,325 313 672 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ... 5,136 5,381 103 132 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories 

(2) thereof ......................................... 766 528 2 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ........... ; .... 1.,497 1,702 14 25 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ...... ; . 397 247 1 ~J 22. Special classification provisions ..................... 3,414 3,369 47 

Total ......................................... . 105,538. '108,101 2,612 2,596 

Percent of total 
1. Live animals; animal products ...................... 2.1 1.8 1.2 2.0 
2. Ve9etable products ................................ 5.5 5.7 27.7 11.2 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ..........• 0.4 0.4 1.3 (3) 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ....•... 3.4 3.6 4.7 2.5 
5. Mineral products .................................. 3.0 2.7 4.6 3.1 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ......... 8.5 8.5 12.3 6.9 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ............• 3.8 4.0 1.9 2.8 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags and similar containers ..... 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .......... 1.5 1.7 1.0 0.9 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperbOard, and articles thereof ..• 3.2 3.1 2.0 1.8 
11. Textiles and textile articles ......................... 3.1 2.9 6.4 2.1 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ...........• 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ... 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.3 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin ...• 1.4 1.9 0.5 0.3 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal .•.........•• 4.1 4.0 2.6 4.5 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .......... 29.1 30.9 15.0 27.2 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ...•. 18.7 17.0 12.0 25.9 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

4.9 ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .... 5.0 3.9 5.1 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories 

(3) thereof ......................................... 0.7 0.5 0.1 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...............• 1.4 1.6 0.5 1.0 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces and antiques ......... 0.4 0.2 (3) (3) 
22. Special classification provisions ..................... 3.2 3.1 1.8 2.0 

Total ......................................... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia, Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including Armenia, 
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and 
Uzbekistan). 

2 Less than $500,000. 
3 Less than 0.05 percent. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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TableA-2 
U.S. exports to the monitored countries, by Schedule B sections, Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Alba· Azer· Bela· Bui· cam-
Schedule B ssctlon nla Armenia baljan rus gar la bod la China 

1. Live animals; animal products ....... 0 4,712 0 0 140 0 21,486 .. 

2. V~etable products ....•........... 0 7,205 0 6,636 0 0 124,189 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, 

and waxes ..........•........... 301 0 0 0 0 0 162 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, . 

and tobacco ........•..•.....•.. 0 20 0 1,890 3,232 0 8,715 
5. Mineral products ...........•...... 0 0 0 0 9,414 0 54,700 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 0 0 11 61 841 0 158,101 
7. Plastics and rubber and 

articles thereof •.............••.. 7 0 0 4 226 0 59,640 
8. Hides and skins; leather and 

articles thereof; travel goods, 
handbags, and similar containers .. 0 0 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or 
0 0 6 0 3,343 

plaiting materials ............•... 0 0 0 0 33 0 23,056 
1 o. Wood ~Ip; paper, paperboard, and 

artic es thereof ...............•.. 35 0 0 15 119 0 39,733 
11. Textiles and textile articles . . . . . . . • . . 3,453 0 0 57 233 0 32,724 
12. Footwear, headgear, and 

artificial flowers .............•... 0 0 0 0 60 0 905 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; 

glass and glassware ...........•. 0 0 0 0 23 0 6,674 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; 

jewelry; coin ..............•..... 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,675 
15. Base metals and articles of 

base metal ..................... 0 0 681 0 73 15 98,590 
16. Machinery and mechanical 

appliances; electrical equipment; 
parts and accessories thereof ..... 211 0 621 2,664 4,270 184 521, 118 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport 

18. o~~~r.~~:~rapt{ic." m8;iSu;ir,9: · • · · 
10 26 1,050 165 2,953 0 609,238 

and medica apparatus; clocks 
and watches; musical 
instruments ..................... 0 0 0 310 1,251 0 105,776 

19. Arms and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof ........•..•.. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,681 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured 
articles ....•..............•..... 0 0 0 0 124 0 13,013 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, 
and antiques .................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 

22. Special classification provisions ...•. 1,918 5,573 2 1,673 320 (1) 18,965 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 5,936 17,535 2,366 13,474 .23,320 199 1,906,565 

See footnote at end of table. 
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Table A-2-Cont/nwd 
U.S. exports to the monHored countries, by Schedu/s B 88Ctlons, Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 
... 

Geor- Kazakh· Kyrgyz-_ Mon- ' ·-· 
Schedu/s B section gla stan stan Laos Moldova go Ila Romania .. ;_ .. 

1. Live animals; animal products ....... 0 0 0 0 0 9,551 5,541 
2. V~etable products ................ 61 0 0 0 13,722 0 9,210 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, 

and waxes ..•.........•......... 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, 

and tobacco ..........•....•.... 406 90 92 0 0 0 486 
5. Mineral products ..........•....... 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,206 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 10 5,394 0 0 0 11 . 2,444 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles 

thereof ....•.................... 0 4 0 0 0 93 175 
8. Hides and skins; leather and 

articles thereof; travel goods, 
handbags, and similar 
containers ..........••....•...•. 0 0 0 0 0 0 135 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting 
materials ...............•....... 0 0 0 0 0 0 620 

10. Wood re!lp; paper, paperboard; and 
· artic es thereof ............•..... 0 100 0 0 0 0 406 

11. Textiles and textile articles .......... 0 114 0 0 0 0 990 
12. Footwear, headgear, and 

artificial flowers .............•... 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass 

and glassware ............•..... 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 
14. Pe~rls; rrrecio.us stones and metals; 

0 0 0 0 0 0 87 JeWe ry; COin •••••••••••••••••••• _ 
15. Base metals and articles of 

base metal ....•..•.......•..... 0 43 0 16 19 9 891 
16. Machinery and mechanical 

appliances; electrical equipment;· 
parts and accessories thereof ..... 45 768 0 21 120 521 11,931 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other 
transport equipment ...•......... 0 275 61 29 283 16 3,485 

18. Optical, phot~raphic, measuring, 
and medic apparatus; 
clocks and watches; musical 
instruments ....•........•...••.. 0 259 26 4 0 89 1,500 

19; Arms and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof •...•......•.. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured 
articles ......................... 0 421 0 0 0 0 163 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces,·· 
and antiques ...•................ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22. Special classification provisions .. · ... 905 16 (1) 5 38 43 1,589 

Total ....•.................... 1,427 . 7,482 179 74 14,182 10,333· 52,950 

See footnote at end of table. 
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Table A-2-ConUnusd 
U.S. exports to the monitored countries, by Schedule B sections, Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Ta JI kl· Turkmenl- Uzbek!-
Schedule B section Russia stan stan Ukraine stan Total 

1. Live animals; animal products ....... 8,800 0 0 1,345 0 51,576 
2. Ve~etable products ................ 54,973 0 9,051 42,143 24,459 291,649 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, 

149 and waxes .....•...•.•••........ 0 0 0 0 641 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, 

46,975 and tobacco .....••...••.......• 0 50 2,060 0 64,016 
5. Mineral products •........•........ 1,847 0 0 21 0 79,187 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 10,644 0 16 701 0 178,234 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles 

thereof ...••.................... 11,803 0 0 784 0 72,736 
8. Hides and skins; leather and 

articles thereof; travel goods, 
handbags, and similar containers .• 2,047 0 0 17 0 5,548 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting 
materials ..•...•.•...•....••.... 162 0 0 91 0 23,963 

1 o. Wood re:lp; paper, paperboard, and 
5,703 artic es thereof .........•........ 0 0 107 100 46,319 

11. Textiles and textile articles .......... 14,387 0 0 1,354 0 53,312 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial 

flowers .•.........•............• 4,060 0 0 337 0 5,378 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass 

1,024 and glassware ..•............... 0 41 256 0 8,063 
14. Pei!arls; precic;>us stones and metals; 

2,244 0 0 865 7,872 Jewelry; coin ................•..• 0 
15. Base metals and articles of base 

metal .......................... 17,203 0 0 76 0 117,616 
16. Machinery and mechanical 

appliances; electrical equipment; 
148,628 parts and accessories thereof ..... 0 54 15,650 385 707,189 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other 
transport equipment ............. 46,074 0 45 7,806 0 671,516 

18. Optical, phot~raphic, measuring, 
and medica apparatus; clocks 
and watches; musical 
instruments .••.........•........ 21,909 0 0 853 142 132,119 

19. Arms and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof ..........•... 36 0 ·0 0 0 1,717 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured 
articles ....•...•..•..••......... 9,254 0 0 1,834 0 24,809 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, 
and antiques .................... 16 0 0 0 0 96 

22. Special classification provisions ..... 19,236 0 (1) 1,972 46 52,300 

Total ..........•...•••.•.....• 427,172 0 9,257 78,272 25,132 2,595,855 

1 Less than $500. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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TableA-3 
Twenty U.S. export Items for which the monitored countries collectlvely accounted for the largest market 
share In 1993, by Schedule Ssubheadlngs, Jan.-Mar.1992 and Jan.-Mar.19931 

Schedu/eB 
subheading Description 

Major 
customer 

8908.00 

7305.19 

8448.32 

5503.30 

0405.00 

5508.10 

4805.70 

8474.32 

8455.22 

8462.99 

1806.31 

8439.10 

8448.11 

8460.21 

8455.10 
8461.90 

1209.29 

7228.60 
8303.00 

3004.31 

Vessels and other floating structures 
for breaking up (scrapping) . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Line pipe used for oil or gas pipelines, 
of rron or steel, with internal & 
external (over 406.4 mm diam.) 
circular cross-sections, welded, 
riveted, or similary closed . . . . . . . . . . . . FSU2 

Parts and accessories of 
machines for preparing textile fibers, 
other than card clothing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Synthetic staple fibers, not carded, 
combed, or otherwise processed 
for spinning, of acrylic or modacrylic . . China 

Butter and other fats and oils 
derived from milk . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . Mongolia 

Sewing thread of synthetic staple 
fibers, whether or not put up 
for retail sale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Uncoated paper and paperboard, 
in rolls or sheets, nesi, 
weighing more than 150 g/m2 
but less than 225 g/m2 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. China 

Machines for mixing mineral 
substances with bitumen . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Cold metal-rolling mills, other 
than tube mills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Machine tools (including presses) 
for working metal or metal 
carbides, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Chocolate and other food 
preparations containing cocoa, in 
blocks, slabs, or bars, each 
weighing 2 kg or less, filled . . . . . . . . . . FSU2 

Machinery for making pulp of 
fibrous cellulosic material . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Dobbies and Jacquards, card­
reducing, copying, punching, or 
assembling machines for use with 
machines of heading 8444, 
8445, 8446 or 8447 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Grinding machines nesi, for finishing 
metal, in which any 1 axis can 
be set to an accuracy of at least 
0.01 mm, numerically controlled China 

Metal-rolling tube mills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 
Machine-tools working by removing 

metal, sintered metal 
carbides or cermets, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Seeds of forage plants of a kind 
used for sowing, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Romania 

Bars and rods of alloy steel, nesi . . . . . . . China 
Armored or reinforced safes, 

strong-boxes, and doors and safe 
deposit lockers for strong-rooms, 
cash, or deed boxes, etc., 
and base metal parts thereof . . . . . . . . . China 

Medicaments containing insulin, 

Share of total exports 
accounted for by 
monitored countries 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
1992 1993 

-- Percent --

0.0 

.0 

9.2 

16.0 

37.8 

23.7 

1.0 

.0 

14.8 

.4 

.0 

.0 

14.3 

.0 
4.4 

1.9 

.3 

.0 

.4 

91.2 

83.3 

67.4 

67.3 

63.5 

53.0 

47.6 

47.5 

47.4 

45.1 

41.6 

41.1 

40.4 

40.0 
39.4 

39.2 

37.0 
34.9 

33.6 

Value of exports 
to monitored 
countries, 
Jan.-Mar. 
1993 

1,000 
dollars 

1,447 

2,976 

9,559 

8,691 

14,567 

3,194 

4,195 

2,460 

2,667 

6,848 

14,446 

2,588 

1,351 

1,946 
2,958 

3,204 

8,128 
1,222 

2,337 

in dosage form or packed for 
retail sale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FSU2 .0 31.8 5,407 

1 Only items that accounted for at least 1 million dollars' worth of exports in Jan.·Mar. 1993 are included in this 
table. 

2 Former Soviet Union. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table A-4 
U.S. Imports from the world and from the monitored countries, 1 by HTS sections, Jan.-Mar. 1992 and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

Total Imports 
Imports from 
monitored countries 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
HTS section 1992 1993 1992 1993 

Value (million dollars) 
1. Live animals; animal products .. · .................... 2,133 2,308 125 120 
2. Ve9etable products ................................ 2,232 2,341 34 45 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ........... 216 240 (2) 1 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco .....•.. 2,744 2,749 43 45 
5. Mineral products .......................... , ....... 11,602 13,859 153 112 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ......... 6,390 6,415 210 179 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ............. 3,102 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

3,472 159 238 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ..... 1,079 1,114 281 328 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .......... 1,544 2,040 50 67 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ... 2,803 3,037 21 31 
11. Textiles and textile articles ......................... 8,408 9,015 1,130 1,439 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............ 2,792 2,978 909 1,164 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ... 1,230 1,280 59 76 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin .... 2,818 3,201 59 63 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ............. 6,258 6,504 198 350 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .......... 31,919 35,944 833 1,040 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ..... 20,746 22,837 56 71 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments •... 4,157 4,474 109 138 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories 

thereof ......................................... 134 145 9 20 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ............•... 3,723 4,123 729 847 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces and antiques ......... 546 693 8 19 
22. Special classification provisions ..................... 4,158 4,178 76 54 

Total ......................................... 120,734 132,947 5,249 6,444 

Percent of total 
1. Live animals; animal products ..................•... 1.8 1.7 2.4 1.9 
2. Ve9etable products ................................ 1.8 1.8 0.7 0.7 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ........... 0.2 0.2 (3) (3) 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco .....•.. 2.3 2.1 0.8 0.7 
5. Mineral products ..............................•... 9.6 10.4 2.9 1.7 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ......... 5.3 4.8 4.0 2.8 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ............. 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.7 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ..... 0.9 0.8 5.3 5.1 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .......... 1.3 1.5 0.9 1.0 

1 O. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ... 2.3 2.3 0.4 0.5 
11. Textiles and textile articles ......................... 7.0 6.8 21.5 22.3 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............ 2.3 2.2 17.3 18.1 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware •.. 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewe ry; coin .... 2.3 2.4 1.1 1.0 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ............. 5.2 4.9 3.8 5.4 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .......... 26.4 27.0 15.9 16.1 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ..... 17.2 17.2 1.1 1.1 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .... 3.4 3.4 2.1 2.1 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories 

thereof ......................................... 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ................ 3.1 3.1 13.9 13.1 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces and antiques ......•.. 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 
22. Special classification provisions ..................... 3.4 3.1 1.4 0.8 

Total ......................................... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia, Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including Armenia, 
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and 
Uzbekistan). 

2 Less than $500,000. 
3 Less than 0.05 percent. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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TableA-5 
U.S. Imports from the monitored countries, by HTS sections, Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) ... . . ~ 

Alba- Azer· Bela· Bui- cam-
HTS section nla Armenia baljan rus garla bod la China 

1. Live animals; animal produds .•..... 0 0 0 0 654 0 103,552 
2. V~etable produds ................ 881 0 0 0 391 0 39,748 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, 

and waxes .............•...•..... 0 0 0 0 0 0 879 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, 

and tobacco .................... 161 41 8 0 1,012 0 36,985 
5. Mineral produds ........•......... 0 13 2 302 0 0 111,258 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 31 0 10 75 3,897 0 119,606 
7. Plastics and rubber and 

articles thereof .............•.... 0 0 0 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles 

2 25 0 235,206 

thereof; travel goods, handbags, 
and similar containers ............ 0 0 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or · 
1 0 4 0 324,956 

· plaiting materials ................ 0 0 0 19 2 0 63,685 
1 o. WOod f:!lp; paper, paperboard, and 

artic es thereof ..•............... 0 0 0 8 2 0 30,667 
11. Textiles and textile articles .......... 2 27 12 3 6,755 33 1,417,227 
12. Footwear, headgear, and 

artificial flowers ................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,161,149 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass 

and glassware ................... 0 0 0 95 130 0 74,343 
14. P~arls; preciC?US stones and metals; 

0 80 0 .0 92 0 35,750 Jewelry; com •................... 
15. Base metals and articles of 

base metal ................•.... 0 0 0 21 141 0 202,157 
16. Machinery and mechanical · 

appliances; eledrical equipment; 
parts and accessories thereof ..... 0 0 0 93 2,725 0 1,031,195 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other 
transport equipment ............. 0 0 0 1,414 15 0 65,196 

18. Optical, photorraphic, measuring, 
and medica apparatus; clocks 
and watches; musical 
instruments ...•................. 0 0 0 95 9 1 136,820 

19. Arms and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof .............. 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,528 

20. Miscellaneous manufadured 
articles .....••.........•........ 0 2 0 40 232 8 845,522 

21. Works of art, colledors' pieces, 
and antiques .................... 0 83 48 0 30 0 17,105 

22. Special classification provisions ..... 50 0 0 15 1,246 91 49,888 

Total ......................... 1,126 245 81 2,181 17,362 133 6,122,422 

Table continued on next page. 

.. 

•·.·. 
r.. ~ 
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Table A-5-Cont/nued 
U.S. Imports from the monitored countries, by HTS aectlona, "-1.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) · 

Geor· Kazakh· Kyrgyz· Mon-
HTS section gla stan atan Laos Moldov. go Ila Romania 

1. Live animals; animal products .••.••• 0 0 0 0 ·o 0 36 
2. Ve~etable products •.••..•...••••.• 0 534 18 0 0 ·o 2,271 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, 

and waxes .••.••.•••••••.....•.• 0 0 0 0 0 0 o· 
4. Prepared fOodstuffs, beverages, 

and tobacco .................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 433 
5. Mineral products .••••••.•••.••.•.. 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 45 5,892 0 0 0 0 8 
7. Plastics and rubber and 

articles thereof .................. 0 82 0 0 0 0 389 
8. Hides and skins; leather and 

articles thereof; travel goods, 
handbags, and similar containers .. 0 0 .o 98 0 456 274 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or 
plaitin~ materials ................ 0 0 0 10 0 0 25 

10. Wood pu p; paper, paperboard, and 
articles thereof .................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11. Textiles and textile articles ..••.••... 0 0 23 2,276 0 2,847 3,086 
12. Footwear, headgear, and 

1,629 artificial flowers .•.•.•.••..•..... 0 0 0 0 0 68 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass 

and glassware •...••.•••....•.•• 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 
14. P~arls; preciC?US stones and metals; 

0 0 0 0 0 Jewelry; coin •••••••..••••••••••• 5 0 
15. Base metals and articles of 

base metal ••••••••...•••.....•. · 0 2,709 332 0 0 0 2,937 
16. Machinery and mechanical 

appliances; electrical 
equipment; parts and accessories 
thereof •••••.•.•........••••...• 0 5 78 0 0 0 2,830· 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other 
transport equipment .•••...•••••. 0 0 0 0. 0 0 ,,592 

18. Optical, phot~raphic, measuring, 
and medica apparatus; clockS 
and watches; musical 
instruments .••....••••••••....•. 0 0 0 0 0 3 288 

19. Arms and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof •••.•.•.•••••. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured 
articles ...••.....•••..•.•..•.... 0 0 0 0 O· 0 632 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, 
and antiques .................... 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 

22. Special classification provisions .•.•. 22 18 0 3 0 17 65 
Total •.•.•.•• ~ ••..•.•.•••..••• 166 9,242 450 2,387 0 3,396 16,939 

Table continued on next page. 
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Table A·S-Cont/nued 
U.S. Imports from the monitored countries, by HTS sections, Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Taj I kl· Turkmenl· Uzbek I-
HTS section Russia stan stan Ukraine stan Total 

1. Live animals; animal products ....... 15,476 0 0 23 0 119,741 
2. Ve~etable products ................ 58 0 980 8 0 44,889 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, · 

and waxes •..................... 0 0 0 0 0 879 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, 

and tobacco .................... 5,905 0 0 41 0 44,587 
5. Mineral products .................. 2 0 0 630 0 112,304 
6. Products of the chemical or 

allied industries ................. 35,560 0 0 13,099 426 178,649 
7. Plastics and rubber and 

articles thereof .•................ 1,758 13 0 183 0 237,658 
8. Hides and skins; leather and 

articles thereof; travel goods, 
handbags, and similar containers .. 1,363 0 0 369 0 327,522 

9. Articles of wood, cork, or 
plaiting materials ................ 3,388 0 0 306 0 67,435 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, 
and articles thereof .............. 585 0 0 8 0 31,270 

11. Textiles and textile articles .......... 4,829 0 0 1,496 19 1,438,635 
12. Footwear, headgear, and 

artificial flowers ................. 828 0 0 32 0 1, 163,706 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; 

glass and glassware ............. 453 0 0 59 0 75,519 
14. Pe~rls; rrrecio.us stones and metals; 

26,454 0 0 990 0 63,371 1ewe ry; com .................... 
15. Base metals and articles of 

base metal ...............•..... 133,611 295 0 8,070 0 350,272 
16. Machinery and mechanical 

appliances; electrical equipment; 
parts and accessories thereof ..... 2,523 0 2 88 0 1,039,539 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other 
transport equipment ............. 2,256 0 211 65 0 70,750 

18. Optical, phot~raphic, measuring, 
and medica apparatus; clocks 
and watches; musical 
instruments ..............•...... 1,231 0 0 20 0 138,466 

19. Arrris and ammunition; parts and 
accessories thereof .............. 206 0 0 0 0 19,735 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured 
articles ...••.................... 607 0 0 48 0 847,091 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, 
and antiques ..•........•........ 1,214 0 5 2 6 18,501 

22. Special classification provisions ..... 1,933 1 1 466 1 53,815 

Total ....................... · ... 240,239 308 1,200 26,005 452 6,444,332 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table A-6 
1Wenty U.S. Import Items for which the monitored countries collectively accounted for the largest market 
share In 1993, by HTS subheadings, Jan.-Mar. 1992 and Jan.-Mar.1993f 

HTS Major 
supplier 

Share of total Imports 
·accounted for by 
monitored countries 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 

Value of Imports 
from monitored 
countries, 
Jan.-Mar. 

subheading Description 

2933.71 

6401.91 

0502.10 

5513.13 

9404.30 
2841.80 
6112.19 

8110.00 

6601.91 

6201.99 

6302.40 
6206.10 

8516.32 

6208.29 

6502.00 

9105.19 

4202.29 

9502.91 

8104.11 

6-Hexanelactam (epsilon-
Caprolactam) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FSU2 

Waterproof footwear covering the 
knee, nesi, with outer soles 
and uppers of rubber or plastics . . . . . . China 

Pigs', hoQs' or boars' bristles 
and hair and waste thereof . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Woven fabrics, cont. less than 
85 percent polyester staple fibers 
mixed mainly or solely with cotton, 
not over 170 g/m2, unbleached 
or bleached, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Sleeping bags . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 
Tungstates (wolframates) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 
Track suits, knitted or crocheted, 

of textile materials, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 
Antimony and articles thereof, 

including waste and scrap . . . . . . . . . . . China 
Umbrellas, other than garden or 

similar umbrellas, having a 
telescopic shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Men's or boys' anoraks, windbreakers, 
and similar articles, not 
knitted or crocheted, of textile 
materials nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Table linen, knitted or crocheted . . . . . . . . China 
Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, 

and shirt-blouses, not 
knitted or crocheted, of silk 
or silk waste........................ China 

Electrothermic hairdressing apparatus 
other than hair dryers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Women's or girls' nightdresses 
and pajamas, not knitted or 
crocheted, of textile materials nesi . . . . China 

Hat shapes, plaited or made by 
assembling strips of any 
material, neither blocked to shape 
nor with made brims, not 
lined, nor trimmed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . China 

Alarm clocks, not battery or 
AC powered . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . China 

Handbags with or without shoulder 
strap or without handle, nesi . . . . . . . . . China 

Garments and accessories thereof 
and footwear and headgear for 
dolls representing only 
human beings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . China 

Unwrought magnesium containing 

1992 1993 

-- Percent --

0.0 

99.0 

99.9 

70.5 
84.5 
80.0 

55.4 

84.0 

82.0 

73.1 
70.3 

71.0 

86.7 

44.5 

77.2 

84.5 

76.7 

80.7 

99.3 

99.2 

.96.2 

95.3 
93.5 
92.4 

92.1 

90.4 

88.6 

88.6 
88.0 

86.9 

85.8 

84.8 

83.0 

82.8 

81.9 

80.2 

1993 

1,000 
dollars 

2,208 

1,337 

1,105 

1,040 
1,415 
2,245 

1,047 

10,331 

10,395 

8,184 
1,873 

224,761 

17,705 

4,863 

3,986 

1,407 

2,458 

6,276 

at least 99.8 percent by weight 
of magnesium .. . . . .. .. . .. . . .. . . . .. . FSU2 .0 79.8 7,210 

3604.10 Fireworks . . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. .. China 75.5 78.7 15,931 

1 Only items that accounted for at least 1 million dollars' worth of imports in Jan.-Mar. 1993 are included in this 
table. 

2 Former Soviet Union. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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APPENDIXB 
U.S. TRADE WITH THE MONITORED COUNTRIES, 

BY SCHEDULE B AND HTS SECTIONS, 1992, JANUARY-MARCH 1992, 
AND JANUARY-MARCH 1993 



Table B-1 
U.S. trade with all monitored countries, 1 by Schedule Band HTS sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ......................... 203,543 32,322 51,576 
2. Vegetable products ................................... 1,918,763 722,652 291,649 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes .............. 111,675 35,075 641 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ........... 652,159 122,254 64,016 
5. Mineral products ...............................•..... 344,309 118,895 79,187 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............ 1,077,016 319,990 178,234 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................ 259,430 50,887 72,736 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ........ 26,955 5,002 5,548 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ............. 133,221 26,898 23,963 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ...... 205,414 51,558 46,319 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................ 418,899 168,062 53,312 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............... 35,993 4,503 5,378 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware ...... 29,890 4,403 8,063 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewe ry; coin ....... 33,506 13,774 7,872 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................ 417,812 67,516 117,616 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ............. 2,164,125 390,736 707,189 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment .....•.. 2,510,711 312,609 671,516 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical· instruments ....... 494,246 102,881 132,119 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof .... 2,489 354 1,717 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ................... 74,347 13,812 24,809 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ..•........ 1,589 896 96 
22. Special classification provisions ........................ 182,691 46,772 52,300 

Total .............. . ::. . ... ;·., .........•.............. 11,298,782 2,611,852 2,595,855 

U.S. imports: . 
1. Live animals; animal products ......................... 553,501 125,081 119,741 
2. Vegetable products ................................... 138,733 34,228 44,889 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ..•........... 1,707 246 879 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ........... 264,136 43,080 44,587 
5. Mineral products ..........•.......................... 720,465 153,165 112,304 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............ 695,291 209,618 178,649 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof .....•......•... 822,503 158,619 237,658 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ....•..• 1,564,960 280,749 327,522 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ............. 249,041 49,540 67,435 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .••..• 126,167 21,162 31,270 
11. Textiles and textile articles .................•......•... 5,348,827 1,130,181 1,438,635 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............... 4,064,228 908,721 1,163,706 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd ~lassw~re .....• 337,593 58,748 75,519 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; iewe ry; coin ....... 338,628 59, 114 63,371 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................ 958,193 197,946 350,272 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ............. 4,444,802 833,380 1,039,539 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ........ 247,947 55,669 70,750 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ....... 584,081 108,742 138,466 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof .... 44,214 8,849 19,735 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...............•... 4,542,347 728,526 847,091 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ...•....... 63,154 7,890 18,501 
22. Special classification provisions ........................ 441,667 75,572 53,815 

Total ............................................ 26,552,183 5,248,827 6,444,332 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia: Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including Armenia, 
Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and 
Uzbekistan). 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-2 
U.S. trade with China, by Schsdu/B Band HTS sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars} 

Section 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .............•....•....... 
2. V99etable products ....•..................•......•..... 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes .............. . 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco .....••..... 
5. Mineral products .........................•......•..... 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............ . 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof •................ 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers .•••..•.. 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .....•.••..... 

1 O. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .•..•.. 
11. Textiles and textile articles .....................•••..... 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ......•...•..•.. 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ......• 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin ..•..... 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ...........•..... 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ...........•.• 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ...•..... 
18. Optical, photographic, meas\,lring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ..•..... 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..•.. 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...............•.... 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ......•..•.. 
22. Special classification provisions .....•.........•........• 

Total ............................................ . 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ......................... . 
2. V99etable products ...................................• 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ........... , .. . 
4. Prepared fooastuffs, beverages, and tobacco .......•...• 
5. Mineral products ..................................•... 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ........•...• 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ..............•.. 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ........ . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .........•.... 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .....•• 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................ . 
12 •. Footwear, headgear, and. artificial flowers .......•.•••.... 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ..•...• 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin •....... 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ...........••.... 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ......•..•...• 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ....•.... 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments •.•••... 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof •...• 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...................• 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ........... . 
22. Special classification provisions ........................ . 

Total ............................................ . 

1992 

42,542 
310,872 

9,571 
19,010 

233,375 
995,808 
231,192 

16,825 
129, 184 
181,116 
325,717 

4,489 
22,956 
27,048 

371,548 

1,608,926 
2,283,184 

418,598 
2,461 

37,365 
442 

66,365 

7,338,594 

501,508 
133,356 

1,707 
142,964 
574,475 
503,663 
816,765 

1,555,863 
244,711 
124,842 

5,300,278 
4,052,733 

333,624 
141,296 
827,017 

4,420,825 
210,079 

581,398 
44,066 

4,536,377 
54,561 

412,220 

25,514,328 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Jan.-Mar. 
1992 

13,886 
123,689 

8,188 
3,784 

85,531 
290,800 

48,476 

3,920 
26,475 
43,686 

155,396 
799 

3,821 
13,433 
65,150 

294,100 
298,307 

91,372 
354 

9,720 
289 

18,389 

1,599,564 

117, 120 
33,457 

246 
33,764 

137,782 
108,878 
158,199 

275,901 
48,765 
20,892 

1,123,986 
907,771 
57,734 
24,934 

173,145 

827,656 
44,886 

108,244 
8,810 

727,782 
6,650 

70,575 

5,017,178 

Jan.-Mar. 
1993 

21,486 
124,189 

162 
8,715 

54,700 
158,101 
59,640 

3,343 
23,056 
39,733 
32,724 

905 
6,674 
4,675 

98,590 

521, 118 
609,238 

105,776 
1,681 

13,013 
81 

18,965 

1,906,565 

103,552 
39,748 

879 
36,985 

111,258 
119,606 
235,206 

324,956 
63,685 
30,667 

1,417,227 
1,161,149 

74,343 
35,750 

202,157 

1,031,195 
65,196 

136,820 
19,528 

845,522 
17,105 
49,888 

6,122,422 
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Table B-3 
U.S. trade with the former Soviet Unlon,1 by Schedule Sand HTS sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .......................... . 
2. Vegetable products .................................... . 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ............... . 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ............ . 
5. Mineral products ...................................... . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............. . 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ...............•.. 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ......... . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .............. . 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ....... . 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................. . 

132,655 12,689 14,857 
1,567,981 584,982 158,251 

94,707 26,888 149 
607,583 117,565 51,583 
30,571 596 1,867 
66,455 28,340 16,838 
25,576 1,766 12,595 

8,552 1,067 2,064 
1,319 36 253 

12,979 4,073 6,025 
57,156 11,048 15,912 

12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ...............•. 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ....... . 
14. PearlS; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin ........ . 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal · ................. . 

31, 163 3,670 4,397 
5,531 580 1,321 
6,267 324 3,109 

41,432 2,071 18,022 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

.equipment; parts and accessories thereof ............... . 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ...•...... 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

. ratus; clocks and watches; musical. instruments ........ . 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..... . 

482,814 81,298 168,933 
207,390 13,065 55,785 

64,428 10,524 23,499 
28 0 36 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles .................... . 35,694 3,802 11,508 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ............ . 
22. Special classification provisions ......................... . 

1,145 608 16 
100,687 22,023 29,461 

Total ............................................. . 3,582,113 927,014 596,479 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .......................•... 
2. Vegetable products .................................... . 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ............... . 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ............ . 
5. Mineral products ...................................... . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............. . 

49,057 7,227 15,499 
1,599 82 1,597 

0 0 0 
24,041 4,652 5,995 

114,689 7,751 1,046 
183,374 97,045 55,107 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................. . 5,043 327 2,037 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ......... . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .............. . 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .......• 
11. Textiles and textile articles ...........•.................. 

7,349 4,635 1,733 
4,016 675 3,713 
1,229 260 601 
8,581 804 6,409 

12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ................ . 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd glassw!ire ... : ; .. . 
14. Pearls; prec10us stones and metals; Jewelry~ com ........ . 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................. . 

870 12 860 
1,674 406 607 

195,911 33,804 27,524 
122,067 22,105 145,037 

16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 
equipment; parts and accessories thereof .............. . 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ......... . 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ........ . 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..... . 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles .................... . 

9,611 1,666 2,789 
3~,415 9,897 3,946 

1,450 216 1,346 
110 1 206 

1,923 203 697 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ............ . 
22. Special classification provisions ......................... . 

8,472 1,240 1,363 
27,057 4,200 2,456 

Total ............................................. . 800,541 197,208 280,569 

1 Including data reported for Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, 
Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-4 
U.S. trade with Albania, by Schedu/8 Band HTS seetk>lis, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 .. 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .......................... . 
2. Vegetable products ...... ., .....................•........ 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, ods, and waxes ..•............. 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ............ . 
5. Mineral products ...................................... . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............. . 

13,496 3,502 0 
53 0 0 

6,783 0 301 
98 98 0 

1,496 1,496 0 
4,782 52 0 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................. . 3 0 7 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ......... . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting mate~ials ..•............ 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ....... . 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................. . 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flciwers ................ . 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware ....... . 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin ........• 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................. . 

0 0 0 
6 0 0 

108 48 35 
5,181 0 3,453 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

53 16 o. 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .............. . 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ......... . 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ........ . 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..... . 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ....................• 

1,189 245 211 
1,453 19 10 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
7 0 0 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ............ . 
22. Special classification provisions ......................... . 

0 0 0 
1,359 265 1,918 

Total ............................................. . 36,068 5,741 5,936 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .......................... . 
2. Ve~etable products .................................... . 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ............... . 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ............ . 
5. Mineral products ...................................... . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............. . 

0 o· 0 
2,709 559 881 

0 0 0 
132 0 161 

1,239 1,239 0 
137 23 31 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof .................• 64 0 0 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ......... . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .............. . 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ....... . 
11. Textiles and textile articles .........•.................... 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

15 0 0 
2 1 2 

12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ................ . 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd glassw!ire ....... . 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; Jewelry; coin ........ . 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ............•..... 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
2 0 0 

956 0 0 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .............. . 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ........•. 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clockS and watches; musical instruments ........ . 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..... . 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...... , .... , ........ . 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

6 0 :o 
0 0 0 
7 0 0 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ............ . 
22. Special classification provisions •......................... 

0 0 0 
17 3 50 

Total ............................................. . 5,285 1,824 1,126 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B·S 
U.S. trade with Bulgaria, by Schedulfl Band Hts sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products •......•...•.........•••.•.. 294 28 140 
2. Vegetable products .••.•.....•......•....•.•...•.••••.••. 557 513 0 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ••.....•.••.•..•. 0 0 0 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ....•••.•..••. 5,759 423 3,232 
5. Mineral products ..........•........•.........•.••......• 37,785 16,558 9,414 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries .........••.... 2,678 318 841 

·' · .. 

·.:. 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof .....•.•..•..•••... 1,120 259 226 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ....•.•..•. 13 0 6 
9. Articles of wood, cork, ·or plaiting materials ......•..•.•.•.. 86 33 33 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof •..•.•.•. 1,106 82 119 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............•.•....•..•..••••.• 681 68 233 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ...•.............. 203 7 60 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware •......•. 1,351 0 23 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewe ry; coin ••..•.•... 4 0 0 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal .......•.....•..... 1,009 96 73 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

·equipment; parts and accessories thereof ......•....•.... 17,654 2,988 4,270 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment .•.•..•.•.. 7,434 1,066 2,953 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .....•.... 3,121 542 1,251 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof •.•.... 0 0 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ....••..•...•....•..•. 243 47 124 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques •...•......... 0 0 0 
22. Special classification provisions ..............•..•.•....... 2,499 543 320 

Total .••.........•....................•.•••.......•. 83,598 23,573 23,320 ··.·. 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ...............•.......•.... 2,908 720 654 
2. V~etable products •.•...•.•.......•...•......••.......•. 863 92 391 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ..••........•.••. 0 0 0 
4. Prepared tooastuffs, beverages, and tobacco •..•••.•.•.•.. 94,n0. 3,790 1,012 
5. Mineral products ........•.....•.....•....•••.........•.. 0 0 0 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries •.•..••••.•.••. 7,974 3,667 3,897 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ••..•....••...•.•.. 27 1 25 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ...••..•... 9 0 4 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials •.....•••....... 25 0 2 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ..•...•.. 13 6 2 
11. Textiles and textile articles ..................•..••....••. , 15,596 1,815 6,755 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers •.......••.•....•. 99 0 0 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware •••...•.. 256 59 130 
14. Pearls; precious stones. and metals; jewe ry; coin •..•.••... 23 0 92 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal .••.• ~ ~ ..•.•...•..• 330 105 141 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical · 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof •••..•.......•.• 8,597 2,032 2,725 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment .•.••..•.•• 187 15 15 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clockS and watches; musical instruments ...•..••.. 30 4 9 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof •...•.. 38 38 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ........••••••....•... 833 173 232 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques •..•.......... 31 0 30 
22. Special classification provisions .....•...•..•••............ 1,221 646 1,246 

Total .............................••.....••......•.. 133,839 13, 164 17,362 

Note.~ecause of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-6 
U.S. trade with cambodla, by Schedule Band HTS sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

{1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: · 
1. Live animals; animal products ..•...........•..........•. 0 0 0 
2. Vegetable products ..............•.......••...•....•..••.• 0 0 0 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ................ 0 0 0 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ...........•. 0 0 0 
5. Mineral products ......................•..........•..... 0 0 0 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries .............. 0 0 0 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof .................. 0 0 0 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers .......... 0 0 0 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ............... 0 0 0 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .....•.. 0 0 0 
11. Textiles and textile articles .............................. 82 0 0 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ................. 0 0 0 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd ~lassw!lre .•...... 0 0 0 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; Jewe ry; coin ......... 0 0 0 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ...........•...... 467 0 15 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical . 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ...........•... · 5,n6 35 184 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment .......... 5,408 0 0 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ......... 3,913 0 0 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ....• ; 0 0 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ..................... 0 0 0 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ............. 0 0 0 
22. Special classification provisions .......................... 190 (1) (1) 

Total ........................................... , .. 15,835 36 199 .. 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ....................•...... 0 0 0 
2. Ve~etable products ....................•..........•..... 0 0 0 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ......•.......•. 0 0 0 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ..•.......•.. 0 0 0 
5. Mineral products ............................•........•. 0 0 0 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ...•.......... 0 0 0 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof .................. 0 0 0 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ........•. 0 0 0 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .............•. 0 0 0 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ......•. 60 0 0 
11. Textiles and textile articles ....................••.•...... 12 0 33 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ..............•.. 0 0 0 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd ~lassw!lre ......•. 0 0 0 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; Jewe ry; coin ......... 0 0 0 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal .........•.•..•.•. 0 0 0 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .............•. 0 0 0 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ....•..... 0 0 0 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ......... 0 0 1 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ....•. o· 0 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ............... · •..... 0 0 8 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ...........•. 11 0 0 
22. Special classification provisions .......................... (1) 0 91 

Total .............................................. 83 0 133 

1 Less than $500. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals sho~m. 
Source: Compiled trom official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commer<:&. 
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Table B-7 
U.S. trade with Laos, by Schedule 8 and HTS Sections, 1992, Jan.-Mer. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Section 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ....................•.•... 
2. Ve~etable products ................................... . 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes .........•.•... 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco .•....•..... 
5. Mineral products ..................................... . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............ . 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................ . 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ...... ~ .. 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ..........•... 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ...... . 
11. Textiles and textile articles .......................•..... 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ..•............. 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and glassware .•..... 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewelry; coin .•...•.. 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................ . 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ............. . 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ...•..... 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ....... . 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof .... . 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles : .................. . 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ........... . 
22. Special classification provisions ........................ . 

Total ............................................ . 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ......................... . 
2. V~etable products ......•........•............•....... 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ..............• 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ........... . 
5. Mineral products ........•.....................••.•...• 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ..•••........ 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ......•.........• 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ........• 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ......•....... 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof ......• 
11. Textiles and textile articles .....................•......• 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ............... . 
13. Articles of s!one or ceramics; glass ~nd glassw~re ...... . 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; Jewelry; coin •....... 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ...•............. 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof .•............ 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ........• 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments •....... 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ..... 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ..•................. 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ........... . 
22. Special classification provisions ........................ . 

Total .................................•........... 

1 Less than $500. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

1992 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

128 

0 
0 
5 

24 
0 
3 
0 

13 

326 
173 

86 
0 
0 
0 

48 

805 

19 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

410 
24 

0 
5,398 

1 
0 
0 
0 

6 
0 

0 
0 

15 
0 

20 

5,893 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Jan.-Mar. 
1992 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 

59 
0 

42 
0 
0 
0 
6 

114 

13 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

76 
0 
0 

217 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(1) 

307 

Jan.-Mar. 
1993 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 

21 
29 

4 
0 
0 
0 
5 

74 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

98 
10 
0 

2,276 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

2,387 



Table B-8 
U.S. trade wHh Mongolia, by Schedule Band HTS sections, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ...................•......... 
2; Vegetable products .......•.......................•....... 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ................. . 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ..........•.... 
5. Mineral products ........................................ . 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............... . 

9 9 9,551 
17 17 0 
0 0 0 

36 36 0 
0 0 0 
6 0 11 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................... . 91 0 93 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ........... . 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ................ . 

1 O. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .....•.... 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................... . 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

242 0 0 
0 0 0 

12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers .......•..........• 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd glassw~re ......... . 
14. Pearls; precaous stones and metals; Jewelry; com •...•...... 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................... . 

0 0 0 
3 0 0 
0 0 0 

55 7 9 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and accessories thereof ................ . 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ........... . 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments ....•...... 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ....... . 

615 14 521 
972 4 16 

292 47 89 
0 0 0 

20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ....................... . 0 0 0 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques .....•......... 

. 22. Special classification provisions .......................... .. 
0 0 0 

94 4 43 

Total ............................................... . 2,433 137 10,333 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products ............................ . 
2. Ve~etable products .....................................•. 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ........•......... 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco ..............• 
5. Mineral products .......................•................. 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ........ ; ..... : . 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ................... . ·2 0 0 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers .......•.... 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ................ . 

1 o. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof .....•.... 
11. Textiles and textile articles ............................... . 

856 0 456 
0 0 0 
5 0 o· 

6,339 575 2,847 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers .................. . 
13. Articles of s~one or ceramics; glass ~nd glassw!'lre ......... . 
14. Pearls; precaous stones and metals; Jewelry; com .......... . 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ................... . 

5 0 68 
0 0 0 
0 0 5 
0 0 o· 

16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 
equipment; parts and accessories thereof ..•.........•.... 

17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment •........ ·, .. 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .......... . 

4 0 0 
0 0 0 

8 0 3 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof •....... 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ..................•.... 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques .......•....... 
22. Special classification provisions ........................... . 

0 0 0 
22 2 17. 

Total ............................................... . 7,242 577 3,396 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-9 
U.S. trade wHh Romania, by Schedule Sand HTS ilecllons, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. 
Section 1992 1992 1993 

U.S. exports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .....•...........•.......... 14,547 2,209 5,541 
2. Vegetable products ..•.....•..................•.......... 39,282 13,450 9,210 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, arid waxes ................• 614 0 30 
4. Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, and tobacco .......•....•. 19,673 349 486 
5. Mineral products .......•.........•..................•... 41,082 14,714 13,206 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ...•..•........ 7,286 480 2,444 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ...•....•.......... 1,321 383 175 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers •......•.•. 1,564 15 135 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials .....•.........• 2,625 354 620 

10. Wood pulp; paper, paperbOard, and articles thereof ..•..•..• 9,858 3,668 406 
11. Textiles and textile articles ....•............•.•.•...•..... 30,058 1,549 990 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers .................. 137 26 16 
13. Articles of stone or ceramics; glass and ~lassware •........ 46 0 45 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; jewe ry; coin .•..•....• 187 17 87 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ...••...•....•..... 3,235 176 891 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

equipment; parts and ac:cessories thereof ...............• 46,825 11,998 11,931 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ..•........ 4,697 149 3,485 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .........• 3,809 354 1,500 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and ac:cessories thereof ....... 0 0 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles ...................... 1,038 242 163 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques .............. 3 0 0 
22. Special classification provisions .......................•... 11,448 5,541 1,589 

Total ......•..•..................................... 239,336 55,674 52,950 

U.S. imports: 
1. Live animals; animal products .•.........................• 9 0 36 
2. Vegetable products ...........•..........•............... 206 39 2,271 
3. Animal or vegetable fats, oils, and waxes ...•........•...• 0 0 0 
4. Prepared fooClstuffs, beverages, and tobac:co ....... : ...... 2,222 875 433 
5. Mineral products ...•.............•..•...•............... 30,063 6,394 0 
6. Products of the chemical or allied industries ............... 144 3 8 
7. Plastics and rubber and articles thereof ...•...........•... 601 91 389 
8. Hides and skins; leather and articles thereof; 

travel goods, handbags, and similar containers ..•........ 472 137 274 
9. Articles of wood, cork, or plaiting materials ..........••.... 264 100 25 

1 O. Wood pulp; paper, paperboard, and articles thereof •........ 4 4 0 
11. Textiles and textile articles ........•......••.....•..•..... 12,621 2,782 3,086 
12. Footwear, headgear, and artificial flowers ....•....•........ 10,519 938 1,629 
13. Articles of ~one or ceramics; glass ~nd ~lassw~re •.......• 2,038 550 440 
14. Pearls; precious stones and metals; 1ewe ry; coin .......... 1,395 375 0 
15. Base metals and articles of base metal ..........•...•.... 7,822 2,592 2,937 
16. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical 

5,760 equipment; parts and ac:cessories thereof ..•............. 2,025 2,830 
17. Vehicles, aircraft, and other transport equipment ........... 5,266 871 1,592 
18. Optical, photographic, measuring, and .medical appa-

ratus; clocks and watches; musical instruments .•........ 1,188 279 288 
19. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof ....... 0 0 0 
20. Miscellaneous manufactured articles .....•..•....•........ 3,191 368 632 
21. Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques .....•........ 78 0 3 
22. Special classification provisions ..................•........ 1,109 146 65 

Total ...............•......................•........ 84,973 18,568 16,939 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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APPENDIXC 
LEADING ITEMS TRADED WITH THE MONITORED COUNTRIES, 

BY SCHEDULE B AND HTS SUBHEADINGS, 1992, 
JANUARY-MARCH 1992, AND JANUARY-MARCH 1993 



Table C-1 
Leading Items exported to monitored countrles,1 by Schedule Bsubheadlngs, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

ScheduleB 
subheading 

8802.40 

1001.90 
3100.00 
8703.23 

8803.30 
2710.00 

8431.43 

8703.24 

8525.20 

7326.90 
8411.12 
8471.91 

8431.39 

2701.12 

4403.20 

4804.11 

2402.20 
2917.36 
3901.10 

8529.10 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 

Airplanes and other aircraft, of an unladen 
weight exceeding 15,000 kg ................ . 

Wheat and meslin, excluding durum wheat .... . 
Fertilizers ................•................... 
Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 

internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, over 1,500 but not over 3,000 cc .... . 

Parts of airplanes or helicopters, nesi ......... . 
Petroleum oils and oils obtained from 

bituminous minerals, other than crude; 
preparations nesi .......................... . 

Parts for boring or sinking machinery of 
subheading 8430.41 or 8430.49 ............ . 

Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 
internal-combustion reciprocating piston engine, 
cylinder capacity over 3,000 cc ............. . 

Transmission apparatus incorporating 
reception apparatus ....................... . 

Articles of iron or steel, nesi ................. . 
Turboj'ets of a thrust exceeding 25 kN ......... . 
D~ita processing units that may contain 

1n the same housing one or two storage 
units, input units, or output units ............ . 

Parts suitable for use solely or principally 
with the machinery of heading 8428, nesi .... 

Bituminous coal, whether or not pulverized, 
but not agglomerated ..•.................... 

Coniferous wood in the rough, whether or 
not stripped of bark or sapwood or 
roughly squared, not treated with 
preservatives ...•..•....................... 

Uncoated, unbleached kraftliner paper 
or paperboard, in rolls or sheets, nesi ....... . 

Cigarettes containing tobacco ................ . 
Terephthalic acid anct its salts ................ . 
Polyethylene having a specific gravity 

of less than 0.94 .......................... . 
Antennas and antenna reflectors of all kinds 

for use solely or principally with apparatus 
of headings 8525-8528; parts 
suitable for use therewith .................. . 

1992 

$1,815,510 
1,150,003 

645,414 

132,991 
227,883 

217,090 

130,786 

20,859 

74,648 
1,529 

116,096 

96,449 

37,280 

63,571 

121,289 

85,930 
263,910 

67,943 

51,947 

18,869 

Total ........... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,339, 999 
Total, U.S. exports to monitored 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 1993 

$213,029 $417,696 
496,807 242,624 
198,094 68,800 

4,190 64,813 
62,237 60,611 

81,650 54,837 

29,066 42,779 

1,676 31,147 

9,296 29,335 
150 25,986 

10,596 25,009 

19,478 23,793 

6,391 22,776 

13,249 22,444 

23,846 22,007 

21,727 21,749 
17,422 21,490 
23,358 20,181 

11,239 17,094 

3,019 16,984 

1,246,521 1,252,155 

countries . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,298,782 2,611,852 2,595,855 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia, Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including 
Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, 
Ukraine, and Uzbekistan). 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-2 
Leading Items Imported from monitored countrles,1 by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
HTS 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

6402.99 Footwear with outer soles and uppers of 
rubber or plastics, nesi .......••.......•.... $1,006,229 $276,065 $334,123 

6403.99 Footwear not covering the ankles, with 
outer soles of rubber or plastics or 
composition leather and uppers of leather .••. 973,943 217,872 271,931 

6206.10 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts, and 
shirt-blouses, not knitted or crocheted, 
of silk or silk waste ........................ 442,176 74,670 224,761 

9503.90 Other toys and models, nesi ....•••••...•..•.. 853,423 168,942 189,765 
6404.19 Footwear, nesi, with outer soles of rubber 

or plastics and uppers of 
textile materials ................••.•..••..•. 233,989 80,251 110,535 

6403.91 Footwear, covering the ankles, with outer 
soles of rubber, plastics, or composition 
leather and uppers of leather ..•••..•....•... 501,995 72,677 105,529 

9503.41 Stuffed toys representing animals or 
nonhuman creatures and 
parts and accessories thereof ••.•.•...•..... 503,391 91,634 103,243 

2709.00 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals, crude ....•..........•.. 503,111 121,086 84,395 

3926.90 Articles of plastics and articles of other 
materials of headings 3901 to 3914, nesi ..•.• 275,210 60,075 80,387 

4202.22 Handbags, with outer surface of plastic 
sheeting or of textile materials .•..•...•••.•.. 283,007 68,564 79,835 

6702.90 Artificial flowers, foliage, and fruit and parts 
thereof and articles made up of artificial 
flowers, foliage, or fruit, of materials 
other than plastics ..............•.•..•..... 340,448 74,626 75,316 

7601.10 Unwrought aluminum, not alloyed .....•........ 9,798 0 72,205 
6205.90 Men's or boys' shirts, not knitted or 

crocheted, of textile materials, nesi .........•. 192,811 32,082 72,181 
8414.51 Table, floor, wall, window, ceiling or 

roof fans, with a sett-contained 
electric motor of an output not 
exceeding 125 W .......•.....••..•..••.... 163,052 68,416 69,041 

4202.92 Trunks, cases, bags, and similar 
containers, with outer surface 
of plastic sheeting or of textile 
materials .........................••.•..•. ·. 306,394 56,916 68,990 

8525.20 Transmission apparatus incorporating 
reception apparatus .........•.••..•..•...•. 280,324 51,178 68,521 

6203.42 Men's or boys' trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches, and 
shorts, not knitted or crocheted, of cotton ..... 151,035 61,084 66,838 

9502.10 Dolls representing only human beings 
and parts and accessories 
thereof, whether or not dressed ............. 530,806 76,287 64,514 

6204.69 Women's or girls' trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches, and shorts, 
not knitted or crocheted, of textile materials, 
nesi ...................................... 130,650 53,331 63,642 

·0306.13 Shrimps and prawns, frozen ..•.......•......•• 317,283 57,912 63,565 

Total ....................•..•....... · ...•. 7,999,075 1,763,668 2,269,318 
Total, U.S. imports from monitored 

countries ..............•......•......•. 26,552,183 5,248,827 6,444,332 

1 Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, Laos, Mongolia, Romania, and the former Soviet Union (including 
Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, 
Ukraine, and Uzbekistan). 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Tablec-3 , 
Leading Items exported to China, by Schedule Ssubheadlngs, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

. (1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
Schedules 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

8802.40 Airplanes and other aircraft, of an unladen 
weight exceeding 15,000 kg ................ $1,713,338 $213,029 $416,646 

1001.90 Wheat and meslin, excluding durum wheat .... 272,951 122,455 113,447 
3100.00 Fertilizers ................................... 629,079 187,541 67,673 
8803.30 Parts of airplanes or helicopters, nesi .. : ....... 219,900 61,546 56,610 
2710.00 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from 

bituminous minerals, other than crude; 
preparations nesi .............•..........•. 194,449 73,267 53,725 

8703.23 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 
internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, over 1,500 but not over 

82,439 3,000 cc ....................•... ···'• :· ...•. 1,533 38,800 
8525.20 Transmission apparatus incorporating 

reception apparatus ....................... 67,353 7,518 27,596 
7326.90 Articles of iron or steel, nesi ......... : ....... 1n 150 25,425 
4403.20 Coniferous wood in the rough, whether 

or· not stripped of bark or sapwood or 
roughly squared, not treated · 
witn preservatives ......................... 121,283 23,846 22,007 

4804.11 Uncoated, unbleached kraftliner paper 
or paperboard, in rolls or sheets, nesi .•..... 83,998 20,362 21,572 

8431.43 Parts for boring or sinking machinery 
of subheading 8430.41 or 8430.49 .......... 58,811 14,394 20,338 

2917.36 Terephthalic acid and its salts ................ 67,943 23,358 20,181 
8703.24 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 

internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, cylinder capacity over 3,000 cc ...... 11,017 397 19,795 

8471.91 D~ital processing units that may contain 
in the same housing one or two storage 
units, input units, or output units ............ 63,431 14,092 17,956 

3901.10 Po~¥~~~~~:nhi~~. ~. ~~~~~~~ ~-r~:~ .. ........ 50,285 11,239 16,524 
8529.10 Antennas and antenna reflectors of all 

kinds for use solely or principally with . 
apparatus of headings 8525-8528; parts 

8,276 1,272 16,472 suitable for use therewith .................. 
8704.10 Dumpers designed for off-highway use, 

for the transport of goods .................. 29,741 531 15,371 
8411.12 Turbojets of a thrust exceeding 25 kN ......... 95,533 9,596 15,061 
0306.14 Crabs, frozen .........................•..... 14,986 8,236 14,980 
8529.90 Parts suitable for use solely or principally 

with the a~aratus of headings 8525 to 
8528, exc uding antennas ana antenna 
reflectors of all kinds ........•.......•..... 32,515 3,692 13,926 

Total ..............................•.... 3,818,105 798,054 1,014,105 
Total, U.S. exports to China .............. 7,338,594 1,599,564 1,906,565 

Note.~ecause of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Depa~ment of Commerce. 
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Table C-4 
Leading Items Imported from China, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
HTS 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

6402.99 Footwear with outer soles and uppers 
of rubber or plastics, nesi ................... $1,006,229 $276,065 $334,123 

6403.99 Footwear not covering the ankles, with 
outer soles of rubber, plastics or composition 
leather and up~rs of leather ......•......... 968,454 217,150 270,424 

6206.10 Women's or girls blouses, shirts, and 
shirt-blouses, not knitted or crocheted, 
of silk or silk waste ........................ 442,176 74,669 224,761 

9503.90 Other toys and models, nesi .............•..•. 853,162 168,802 189,725 
6404.19 Footwear, nesi, with outer soles of rubber 

or plastics and uphers of textile materials ..... 233,989 80,251 110,535 
6403.91. Footwear, covering t e ankles, with 

outer soles of rubber, plastics, or 
composition leather and uppers of leather .... 497,408 72,548 105,388 

9503.41 Stuffed toys representing animals or 
nonhuman creatures and 
parts and accessories thereof ............... 503,334 91,634 103,243 

2709.00 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals, crude .................. 467,452 121,086 84,395 

3926.90 Articles of plastics and articles of other 
materials of headings 3901 to 3914, nesi ..... 275,183 60,060 80,376 

4202.22 Handbags, with outer surface of plastic 
sheeting or of textile materials ............... 282,999 68,564 79,831 

6702.90 Artificial flowers, foliage, and fruit and parts 
thereof and articles made up of artificial 
flowers, foliage, or fruit, of materials 
other than plastics ......................... 340,448 74,626 75,316 

6205.90 Men's or boys' shirts, not knitted or 
crocheted, of textile materials, nesi ........... 192,811 32,082 72,181 

8414.51 Table, floor, wall, window, ceiling, or 
roof fans, with a self-contained electric 

4202.92. 
motor of an output not exceeding 125 W ..... 

Trunks, cases, bags, and similar 
containers, with outer surface 

163,052 68,416 69,041 

of plastic sheeting or of textile materials ...... 306,391 56,916 68,989 
8525.20 Transmission apparatus incorporating 

reception apparatus ........................ 280,322 51,178 68,521 
6203.42 Men's or boys' trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches, and 
shorts, not knitted or crocheted, of cotton ..... 148,430 61,003 65,315 

9502.10 Dolls representing only human beings 
and parts and accessories 
thereof, whether or not dressed ............. 530,392· 76,167 64,437 

0306.13 Shrimps and prawns, frozen ................... 317,283 57,912 63,565 
6204.69 Women's or girls' trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches, and shorts, not knitted 
or crocheted, of textile materials, nesi ........ 127,897 51,825 62,798 

8473.30 Parts and accessories of the machines 
of heading 8471 ........................... 147,773 26,882 58,060 

Total .................................... 8,085,187 1,787,837 2,251,024 
Total, U.S. imports from China ............. 25,514,328 5,017,178 6,122,422 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-5 
Leading Items exported to the former Soviet Unlon,1 by Schedule Bsubheadlngs, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 

Schsdu/eB 
subheading 

1001.90 
8703;23 

8431.43 

8431.39 

2402.20 
1005.90 
1806.31 

8703.24 

8411.12 
8413.70 

7304.20 

3920.10 

8413.50 

8471.20 

8473.30 

1005.10 
9018.19 

1101.00 
8465.91 

0402.29 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 

Wheat and meslin, excluding durum wheat 
Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 

internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, over 1,500 ·but not over 3,000 cc ..... . 

Parts for boring or sinking machinery of 
subheading 8430.41 or 8430.49 ............. . 

Parts suitable for use solely or principally 
with the machinery of heading 8428, nesi .... . 

Cigarettes containing tobacco ................. . 
Corn (maize) excluding seed .................. . 
Chocolate and other food preparations 

containing cocoa, in blocks, slabs, or 
bars, each weighin9 2 kg or less, filled ....... . 

Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 
internal-combustion reciprocating piston engine, 
cylinder capacity over 3,000 cc .............. . 

Turbojets of a thrust exceeding 25 kN .......... . 
Centrifugal pumps for liquids, nesi, whether or 

not fitted with a measuring device ........•... 
Seamless casing, tubin9 and drill pipe, of 

a kind used in the drilling for oil or gas, 
of iron (other than cast iron) or steel ......... . 

Nonadhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, and 
strip, of polymers of ethylene, noncellular, 
not reinforced or combined with 
other materials ............................. . 

Reciprocating positive displacement pumps 
for liquids, whether or not fitted with a 
measuring device, nesi ..................... . 

Digital automatic data processing machines, 
containing in the same housing at least 
a central processing unit and an input 
and output unit ............................ . 

Parts and accessories of the machines of 
heading 8471 .............................. . 

Seed corn (maize) .................••......... 
Electro-dia9nostic apparatus, parts and 

accessories thereof, excluding 

=~~~~i~~0ili!ra~~·. ~~~~- ~~~- ............... . 
Wheat or meslin flour ......................... . 
Sawing machines for working wood, 

cork, bone, hard rubber, hard 
plastics or similar hard materials ............. . 

Milk and cream, sweetened, in powder, 
granules, or other solid 
forms, fat content, by weight, 
exceeding 1.5 percent ...................... . 

1992 

$877,052 

46,091 

71,458 

18,129 
245,987 
589,909 

2,200 

9,381 
20,563 

13,009 

11,601 

7,086 

13,085 

26,176 

15,439 
455 

6,916 
9,583 

992 

5,219 

Total ....................•.•.......•...... 1,990,331 
Total, U.S. exports to the 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

$374,352 

2,375 

14,550 

231 
15,422 

173,660 

0 

1,137 
1,000 

0 

0 

3 

7,433 

4,250 

3,654 
455 

452 
178 

425 

0 

599,577 

1993 

$129,177 

25,421 

22,169 

18,389 
16,683 
15,173 

14,446 

11,252 
9,948 

9,408 

8,406 

7,505 

7,486 

7,089 

6,050 
5,845 

5,724 
5,525 

5,431 

5,398 

336,526 

former Soviet Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,582, 113 927,014 596,479 

1 Including reported exports to Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, 
Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan. . 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-6 
Leading Items Imported from the former Soviet Unlon,1 by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and 
Jan.-Mar. 1993 · 

HTS 
subheading 

7601.10 
2814.10 
7601.20 
7110.29 
0304.20 
7102.39 
7502.10 
7110.31 
8104.11 

7901.12 

2844.10 

7202.49 

3105.40 

7202.41 

7201.10 

8105.10 

2208.90 

0306.14 
3104.20 
4412.12 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 

Unwrought aluminum, not alloyed ............. . 
Anhydrous ammonia ......................... . 
Unwrought aluminum alloys .................. . 
Palladium in semimanufactured forms ......... . 
Frozen fish fillets (whether or not minced) ..... . 
Nonindustrial diamonds, nesi ................. . 
Unwrought nickel, not alloyed ................ . 
Rhodium, unwrought or in powdered form ..... . 
Unwrought magnesium containing at least 

99.8 percent by weight of magnesium ....... . 
Unwrought zinc, not alloyed, containing by 

weight less than 99.99 percent of zinc ...... . 
Natural uranium and its compounds; 

alloys, dispersions, ceramic 
products, and mixtures containing 
natural uranium or natural 
uranium compounds ....................... . 

Ferrochromium, not containing by weight 
more than 4 percent of carbon ............. . 

Ammonium dihydrogenorthophosphate 
(Monoammonium phosphate), 
mixtures thereof with diammonium 
hydrogenorthophosphate 
(Diammonium phosphate) .•................. 

Ferrochromium containing by weight 
more than 4 percent of carbon ............. . 

Nonalloy pig iron containing by weight 
0.5 percent or less of phosphorus .......... . 

Cobalt mattes and other intermediate 
products of cobalt metallurgy; 
unwrought cobalt; waste and 
scrap; powders ..... ~ ..................... . 

Spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous 
beverages, nesi ........................... . 

Crabs, frozen ............................... . 
Potassium chloride .......................... . 
Plywood consisting solely of sheets of 

wood, each ply not exceeding 6 mm 
in thickness, with at least 1 outer ply of 
nonconiferous wood ....................... . 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 1992 1993 

$9,798 0 $72,200 
46,186 15,368 24,446 

7,506 33 19,825 
33,065 5,646 9,041 
16,869 3,747 7,450 
19,129 0 7,121 
24,607 6,100 7,047 
99,926 14,630 6,818 

6,993 0 6,390 

3,591 0 6,009 

24,927 24,927 5,892 

1,076 29 5,600 

15,817 4,183 5,570 

3,475 746 5,108 

1,642 509 4,971 

14,748 3,178 4,440 

17,900 3,869 4,243 
21,263 423 4,233 
22, 151 2,235 4,201 

2,894 252 3,378 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393,562 85,873 213,981 
Total, U.S. imports from the former 

Soviet Union........................... 800,541 197,208 280,569 

1 Including reported imports from Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, 
Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-7 
Leading Items exported to Albania, by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
Schedu/BB 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

5201.00 Cotton, not carded or combed ................. $4,757 0 $3,453 
1507.90 Soybean oil and its fractions, whether 

or not refined, but not chemically 
modified, other than crude soybean oil 2,299 0 301 

8471.91 Digital processing units that may 
contain in the same housing 
1 or 2 storage units, input 
units, or output units ....................... 88 9 107 

8471.92 Automatic data processing machines 
with or without input or output units 
or containing storage units in 
the same hOusing .......................... 32 7 57 

4901.99 Printed books, brochures, leaflets, and 
similar printed matter, 
other than in single sheets .................. 50 0 21 

8473.30 Parts and accessories of the machines 
of heading 8471 ........................... 154 24 14 

4911.99 Printed matter, nesi .......................... 55 45 14 
8703.23 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 

internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, over 1,500 but not over 3,000 cc ..... 894 19 10 

8527.19 Radiobroadcast receivers capable of 
operating without external power source, 
not com ined with sound recording or 
reproducing apparatus ...................... 0 0 10 

8471.99 Units of automatic data processing 
machines, nesi ............................. 0 0 9 

3926.10 Office or school supplies, of plastics and 
other materials of 
headings 3901 to 3914 ..................... 3 0 7 

8481.80 Taps, cocks, valves, and similar 
apf?liances, nesi, for pipes, 
boiler shells, tanks, vats, or the like .......... 0 0 6 

8524.21 Magnetic tapes, of a width not 
exceeding 4 mm, for sound or 
other recordings, nesi ....................... 0 0 5 

8472.90 Coin sorting, countin~. or wrapping 
machines, pencil s .arpening 
machines, perforating, or stapling machines ... 0 0 3 

Total .................................... 8,332 104 4,018 
Total, U.S. exports to Albania ............. 36,068 5,741 5,936 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

38 



~~~ . . 
Leading Items Imported from Albania, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

HTS 
subheading 

1211.90 

2401.10 
0910.99 

3301.29 

0712.90 

5701.10 

(1, ooo dollars) 

Description 

Plants and parts of plants (incl. seeds and fruits) 
used in perfumery;!ahamu1cy, 
insecticidal, fungici al, or like 
purposes, fresh or dried, nesi ..•....•....... 

Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped ...•....•....... 
Other spices, nesi, excluding mixtures 

referred to in note 1 (b) 
to this chapter 8 ........................... 

Essential oils other than those of 
citrus fruit, nesi .•.................•....•.•. 

Dried vegetables, nesi, and dried 
mixtures of vegetables, 
whole, cut, sliced, broken, or in 
powder, but not further 
prepared ..............•................... 

Carpets and other textile floor coverings, of 
wool or fine animal hair, knotted ............. 

Total .................................... 
Total, U.S. imports from Albania ........... 

1992 

$2,533 
132 

148 

135 

22 

0 

2,970 
5,285 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 1993 

$555 sn9 
0 161 

0 100 

21 31 

4 3 

0 2 

580 1,076 
1,824 1, 126 
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: . .... 

Tablec-9 
Leading Items exported to Bulgaria, by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan • .._Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
Schedules 
subheading Description 1992 1992 19,3 ··.···.·· 

2701.12 Bituminous coal, whether or not pulverized, 
but not agP.lomerated .................•..... $25,088 $4~872 $9,405 

8803.30 Parts of ai~ anes or helicopters, nesi ..•....... 976 615 1,351 
2403.10 Smoking to acx:o, whether or not 

!=Ontaining tob~ substitutes 
276 0 1n any proportion .................•..•..... , .1,243 

2401.30 Tobacco refuse ........................... '. .. 0 0 1,161 
8471.93 Storage units of automatic data 

processing machines, whether or 
not entered with the rest of a system ........ 1, 110 240 628 

2402.20 Cigarettes containing tobacco ...... ; .......•.. 988 0 550 
8473.30 Parts and accessories of the machines 

·' .. · 

of heading 8471 ........................... 1,808 61 469 
9030.10 Instruments and apParatus for measuring 

or detecting ionizing radiations ............... 8 0 457 
3006.40 Dental cements and other dental fillings; 

bone reconstruction cements .....•.......... 3 0 418 
8471.91 Digital processing units that may 

contain in the same housing 
1 or 2 storage units, input . 
units or output units ........................ 1,472 459 402 

8703.23 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 
internal-combustion reciprocating piston 
engine, over 1,500 
but not over 3,000 cc ....................... 2,770 222 386 

8702.90 Public-transport-type passenger motor 
vehicles, without compression-ignition 

360 internal-combustion piston engine .•...•..•... 0 0 
8703.22 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 

internal-combustion reciprocating 
ciston engine over 1,000 

ut not over 1,500 cc ...................•... 288 0 319 
8471.92 Automatic data processing machines with 

or without input or output units or 
containing storage units in the 
same housing ....................•.•...•... 402 67 308 

8479.90 Parts of machines and mechanical 
appli~nces haying individual 
functions, nes1 ...............•............. 181 59 245 

8409.91 Parts suitable for use solely or 
principally with spark-iQmtion internal 
combustion piston engines (including 
rotary engines) ........•............•.•..... 0 0 216 

8402.90 Parts of steam- or other vapor-
generating boilers .......................... 477 377 210 

9022.11 Apparatus oased on the use of X-rays 
for medical, surgical, 
dental, or veterinary use .................... 69 10 166 

8803.90 Parts .of goods of heading 8801 to 8802, 
nes1 ....................................... 0 0 162 

3920.10 Nonadhesive plates, sheets, film, foil 
and strip, of polymers of ethylene, 
noncellular, not reinforced or combined with 
other materials ............................. 716 157 149 

Total ..................•.......•.....••.• 36,633 7,141 18,605 
Total, U.S. exports to Bulgaria ..........•.. 83,598 23,573 23,320 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-10 
Leading Items Imported from Bulgaria, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1;000 cJol/ars) -

Jan.-Mar.-
HTS 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

3102.10 Urea, whether or not in aqueous solution .••.... . $1,582 $422 $2,582 
5102.10 Fine animal hair, not carded or combed ........ 0 0 1,969 
6203.42 Men's or boys' trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, br~eches, and shorts, not 
knitted or crocheted; of cotton ...........•... 2,429 81 1,156 

3301.29 Essential oils other than those of citrus 
fruit, nesi .........................•........ 2,915 448 869 

6204.39 Women's or girls' suit-type jackets and 
blazers, not knitted or crocheted, 
of textile materials, nesi ..................... 628 94 840 

2401.30 Tobacco refuse ............................... 0 0 704 
8469.31 Nonelectric typewriters, weighing not more 

than 12 kg, excluding case ............•..... 1,595 550 690 
0406.90 Cheese, nesi ..................... ; ..•...•... 2,908 720 654 
6109.10 T-shirts, singlets, tank tops, and similar 

garments, knitted or crocheted, of cotton ..... 99 0 489 
2941.90 Antibiotics, nesi .............................. 1,486 1,032 418 
6204.69 Women's or girls' trousers, bib and 

brace overalls, breeches . 
and shorts, not knitted or crocheted, 
of textile materials, nesi ..................... 1,430 936 409 

8471.93 Storage units of automatic data processing 
machines, whether or not entered with 
the rest of a system ........................ 3 0 340 

8427.20 Self-propelled work trucks fitted with lifting 
and handling equipment other than 
powered b~ an electric motor ................ 1,641 130 296 

8454.30 Casting mac ines, of a kind used in 
metallurgy or in metal foundries ..........•.. 911 548 290 

6205.20 Men's or boys' shirts, not knitted or 
crocheted, of cotton ........................ 511 0 279 

1211.90 Plants and parts of plants (incl. seeds 
and fruits) used in perfumery, pharmacy, 
insecticidal, fungicidal, or like 
purposes, fresh or dried, nesi ............... 477 55 227 

8511.90 Parts ~f electric i9nition or starting 
equipment, nes1 ............................ 1,370 164 198 

6204.31 Women's or girls' suit-type jackets and 
blazers, not knitted or crocheted, of 
wool or fine animal hair ..................... 2,000 11 192 

5515.13 Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibers, 

fi~;e~n~~p1~airr ~~-1~1:. ~~~ .~~~~ -~r ........... 108 0 157 
6204.62 Women's or girls' trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches, and shorts, not 
knitted or crocheted, of cotton ............... 1,102 40 149 

Total .................................... 23,194 5,232 12,906 
Total, U.S. imports from Bulgaria ........... 133,839 13,164 17,362 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-11 
Leading Items exported to cambodla, by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
Schedules 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

8543.80 Electrical machines and apparatus having 
individual functions, nesi .............•....•. $38 0 $145 

8543.90 Parts of electrical machines and apparatus 
having individual functions, nesi ...........•. 0 0 26 

7508.00 Articles of nickel, nesi ........................ 29 0 15 
8540.49 Microwave tubes other than magnetrons 

or klystrons, excluding 
grid-controlled tubes ........................ 0 0 13 

Total ........................•.......•... 66 0 198 
Total, U.S. exports to Cambodia ........... 15,835 36 199 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-12 
Leading Items Imported from cambodla, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

{1,000dollars} 

Jan.-Mar.-
HTS 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

6116.92 Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or 
crocheted, of cotton, excludingJloves 

~~~bi~~t~~'. .~~t~:. ~~ ~.v.~r ... ~~~ .~~~~ .. 0 0 $16 
6216.00 Gloves, mittens and mitts, not knitted 

or crocheted .........•..........•.......•.. 0 0 15 
9401.69 Seats with wooden frames, not upholstered ..... 0 0 6 
5007.20 Woven fabrics containing 85 percent or 

more by weight of silk or of silk waste, 
other than noil silk ......................•.. 0 2 

9403.60 Wooden furniture, other than of a kind 
used in the bedroom •..... • .....•..........• 0 0 2 

9102.12 Wrist watches, except those of heading 
9101, battery powered, 
with opto-eledronic ·display only ............. 0 0 1 

Total •........... : ...................... ·. 1 0 42 
Total, U.S. imports from Cambodia ......... 83 0 133 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-13 
Leading Items exported to Laos; by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.·Mar. 1993 

(1,000dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
ScheduleB 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

8702.10 Public-transport-type passenger motor 
vehicles, with compression-ignition 
internal-combustion ~iston engine 
(diesel or semidiese) ........................ 0 0 $25 

8431.43 Parts for boring or sinking machine~ · 
of subheading 8430.41 or 8430.4 ............ 81 0 18 

8102.93 Wire of molybdenum .......................... 0 0 16 
8803.30 Parts of airplanes or helicopters, nesi .. , ........ 12 0 4 
9019.10 Mechano-therapy apfcliances; massage 

apparatus; psycho ogical 
aptitude-testing apparatus; parts 
and accessories thereof ...................... 0 0 4 

8425.42 Hydraulic jacks and hoists ..................... 0 0 4 

Total ..................................... 93 0 70 
Total, U.S. exports to Laos ................. ·sos 114 74 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce . 
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Tabla C-14 
Leading Items Imported from Laos, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

HTS 
subheading 

6205.20 

4107.29 

6205.30 

4107.90 

4407.21 

6202.92 

6217.10 

6302.51 

6204.53 

6204.62 

6204.43 

(1,000 dollars)_ 

Description 

Men's or boys' shirts, not knitted or 
crocheted, of cotton ......................•. 

Leather of reptiles, other than 
vegetable pretanned ........•..•............ 

Men's or boys' shirts, not knitted 
or crocheted, of manmade fibers .......•...• 

Leather of animals nesi, without hair on, 
other than chamois, 
patent, or metallized leather ...•........•••.. 

Dark Red Meranti, Li9ht Red Meranti and 
other specified tropical woods, sawn 
or chipped lengthwise, sliced, or peeled, 
over 6 mm thick .............•............. 

Women's and girls' anoraks (incl. skijackets), 
windbreakers and like articles (incl. padded, 
sleeveless jackets}, of cotton, not 
knited or crocheted ............•......•..••. 

Made-up clothing accessories, not knitted 
or crocheted, nesi ......................... . 

Table linen, of cotton, not knitted 
or crocheted ..........•.................... 

Women's or girls' skirts and divided 
skirts, not knitted or crocheted, 
of synthetic fibers ......................... . 

Women's or girls' trousers, bib and brace 
overalls, breeches, and shorts, not 
knitted or crocheted, of cotton .............. . 

Women's or girls' dresses, not knitted 
or crocheted, of synthetic fibers ............ . 

Total ....................................... . 
Total, U.S. imports from Laos ................ . 

1 Trade less than $500. 

1992 

$5,388 

64 

0 

334 

0 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

5,790 
5,893 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

$216 

18 

0 

58 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

291 
307 

1993 

$2,221 

56 

45 

42 

10 

6 

2 

1 

1 

(1) 

(1) 

2,384 
2,387 
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Table CMS 
Leading Items exported to Mongolia, by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
Schedules 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

0405.00 Butter and other fats and oils 
derived from milk .......................... 19 $9 $9,551 

8531.90 Parts of electric sound or visual 
signaling apparatus ......................... 0 0 125 

8544.60 Electric conductors, for a voltage 
exceeding 1,000 V ......................... 186 0 105 

8402.90 Parts of steam- or other vapor-
generating boilers .....................•.... 45 0 102 

4011.20 New pneumatic tires, of rubber, of a 
kind used on buses or trucks ............ ~ .. 70 0 74 

8525.20 Transmission apparatus incorporating 
reception apparatus ........•............... 31 0 50 

9032.89 Automatic regulating or controlling 
instruments and apparatus, nesi ............. 0 0 43 

8416.90 Parts for furnace burners, mechanical 
stokers, mechanical grates, mechanical 
ash dischargers and similar appliances ....... 0 0 34 

8507.10 Lead-acid storage batteries, including 
separators therefor, of 
a kind used for starting piston engines ....... 20 0 26 

8544.11 Insulated (including enameled or 
anodized) winding wire, of copper .........•.. 0 0 23 

9026.20 Instruments and apparatus for measuring 
or checking pressure ....................... 34 0 20 

3917.39 Plastic tubes, pipes, and hoses, nesi ........... 13 0 19 
9027.50 Instruments and apparatus, using 

optical radiations 
12 (ultraviolet, visible, infrared) ................. 12 18 

8471.91 Di~ital processing units that may contain 
in the same housing 1 or 2 
storage units, input units, or output units 0 0 16 

8703.23 Passenger motor vehicles with spark-ignition 
internal-combustion reciprocating 
ciston engine, over 1,500 

ut not over 3,000 cc .....................•. 0 0 16 
8471.10 Analog or hybrid automatic data 

processing machines ....................... 0 0 15 
3603.00 Safety fuses; detonating fuses; percussion 

or detonating caps; igniters; 
electric detonators .......................... 0 0 11 

7307.29 Tube or pipe fittings other than flanges, 
threaded elbows, bends and sleeves, 
or butt-welding fittins;is. of stainless steel ...... 0 0 9 

9016.00 Balances of a sensitivity of a 5 cg 
or better, with or without weights; parts 
and accessories thereof ..................... 0 0 5 

8485.90 Machinery parts, not containing 
electrical connectors, insulators, coils, 
contacts, or other electrical features and 
other parts in chapter 84, nesi ....•.......... 0 0 4 

Total .................................... 421 21 10,267 
Total, U.S. exports to Mongolia ............ 2,433 137 10,333 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-16 
Leading Items Imported from Mongolia, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

HTS 
subheading 

6204.62 

5102.10 
4203.10 

6203.42 

6203.22 

6202.93 

6110.20 

6209.20 

6204.39 

6505.90 

6103.42 

6111.20 

6106.10 

6212.10 

6104.62 

6109.10 

7118.90 
9004.10 
6301.20 

5103.10 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 

Women's or girls' trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches, and shorts, 
not knitted or crocheted, of cotton ........... . 

Fine animal hair, not carded or combed ........ . 
Articles of apparel of leather or of 

composition leather ......................... . 
Men's or boys' trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches and shorts, not 
knitted or crocheted, of cotton ............... . 

Men's or boys' ensembles, of cotton, 
knitted or crocheted ........................ . 

Women's or girls' anoraks (incl. ski jackets), 
windbreakers, and like articles (incl. 
padded, sleeveless jackets), of manmade 
fibers, not knit/crocheted .................... . 

Sweaters, pullovers, sweatshirts, waistcoats 
(vests) and similar articles, knitted 
or crocheted, of cotton ...................... . 

Babies' 9arments and clothing accessories, 
not krntted or crocheted, of cotton .... , ...... . 

Women's or girls' suit-type jackets and 
blazers, not knitted or crocheted, of 
textile materials, nesi ....................... . 

Hats and other headgear, knitted or 
crocheted, or made up from 
lace, felt or other textile fabric, 
in the piece, excluding hair-nets ............. . 

Men's or boys' trousers, bib and brace 
overalls, breeches and shorts, knitted 
or crocheted, of cotton ................•...... 

Babies' garments and clothing 
accessories, knitted or crocheted, of cotton· .... 

Women's or girls' blouses and shirts, 
knitted or crocheted, of cotton ............... . 

Brassieres, and parts thereof, whether 
or not knitted or crocheted .................. . 

Women's or girls' trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches. and shorts, 
of cotton .................................. . 

T-shirts, singlets, tank tops, and similar 
garments, knitted or crocheted, of cotton 

Coin, nesi ................................... . 
Sunglasses, corrective, protective, or other ..... . 
Blankets (other than electric blankets) 

and traveling rugs, of 
wool or fine animal hair ...................•.. 

Noils of wool or of fine animal hair ............ . 

Total ...............................•..... 
Total, U.S. imports from Mongolia .......... . 

1992 

$213 
3,036 

856 

147 

0 

211 

2,185 

0 

0 

5 

0 

0 

0 

0 

37 

34 
0 
8 

0 
0 

6,733 
7,242 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

0 
541 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

541 
5n 

1993 

$761 
630 

456 

368 

334 

181 

162 

145 

88 

68 

57 

36 

34 

18 

15 

14 
5 
3 

2 
1 

3,378 
3,396 
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TableC:-17 
Leading Items exported to Romania, by Schedule B subheadings, 1992, Jan.·Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

(i,ooo dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
ScheduleB 
subheading Description 1992 1992 1993 

2701.12 Bituminous coal, whether or not 
pulverized, but nol agglomerated ............ $32,106 $6,881 $13,040 

1209.29 Seeds of forage plants of a kind 
used for sowinp, nesi ....................... 0 0 7,982 

0207.41 Cuts and offal, o chickens, other than 
livers, frozen ................•.............. 14,476 2,209 4,115 

8803.30 Parts of airplanes or helicopters, nesi ..•....... 350 75 2,312 
1005.10 Seed corn (maize) ...............•..........• 2,656 2,648 1,219 
8479.89 Machines and mechanical appliances 

having individual functions, nesi ...........•. 6,790 346 1,217 
8418.99 Parts for refrigerators, freezers and 

other refrigerating or freezing 
equipment, electric or other; 
parts for heat pumps ....................... 970 30 1,197 

3100.00 Fertilizers ..•................................. 1,042 0 1,042 
0207.21 Chickens, not cut into pieces, frozen ........... 53 0 995 
8476.11 Automatic goods-vending machines 

incorporating heating or refrigerating 
devices .................................... 0 0 926 

9015.90 Parts· and accessories for surveying, 
hydrographic, oceanographic, hydrological, 
meteorological or geophysical 
instruments and apgliances •...•............ 1,n2 0 840 

8526.91 Radio navigational ai apparatus .............• 143 0 819 
8525.20 Transmission apparatus incorporating 

recefotion apparatus ........................ 2,062 862 713 
7310.29 Cans or any material (except compressed 

or liquefied ~as), of iron or steel, nesi, 
capacity un er 50 liters, ............••...... 116 17 512 

8471.20 Digital automatic data processing machines, 
containing in the same housing at 
least a central processing unit and an input 
and output unit ......................•...•. 2,087 305 506 

8529.90 Parts suitable for use solely or princfstlly 
with the apparatus of headings 85 5 to 
8528, excludinp antennas and antenna 
reflectors of al kinds ....................... 675 65 413 

8517.90 Parts of telephonic or tel~raphic apparatus ...• 312 35 401 
8415.81 Air conditioning machines incorporating 

a refrigerating unit and a valve for 
396 reversal of the cooling/heat cycle .......•..•. 22 0 

8471.91 Digital processing units that may 
contain in the same housing one or 
two stor~e units, input units, or 

2,ns 1,057 373 output units ........................•....... 
5407.44 Woven fabrics, containing 85 percent or 

more by weight of filaments of nylon 
351 or oth_er polyamides, printed ............•..•. 466 0 

Total .................................... 68,874 14,529 39,369 
Total, U.S. exports to Romania ......•..... 239,336 55,674 52,950 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table CMS 
Leading Items Imported from Romania, by HTS subheadings, 1992, Jan.-Mar. 1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

HTS 
subheading 

7208.21 

1005.10 
6403.99 

8701.90 

8481.80 

8503.00 

8459.31 

6204.39 

8458.99 

6204.49 

7208.22 

7013.29 

9202.10 
2204.21 

4202.11 

6204.69 

7307.91 

6201.11 

6103.42 

6204.59 

(1,000 dollars) · 

Description 1992 

Flat-rolled products of iron or nonalloy 
steel, in coils, 600 mm or more wide, 
over 10 mm thick, hot-rolled, not clad, 
plated or coated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $830 

Seed corn (maize) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Footwear not covering the ankles, with 

outer soles of rubber, plastics, 
or composition leather and 
uppers of leather . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . 5,487 

Tractors (other than tractors of 
heading 8709), nesi . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,579 

Taps, cocks, vafves, and similar 
apf?liances, nesi, for pipes, 
boiler shells, tanks, vats, or the like . . . . . . . . . . 2,596 

Parts for use solely or principally with 
machines of heading 8501 (electric 
motors and generators) or 8502 (electric 
generator sets and rotary converters) . . . . . . . . n1 

Boring-milling machines for removing 
metal, numerically controlled, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Women's or girls' suit-type jackets and 
blazers, not knitted or crocheted, of 
textile materials, nesi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,384 

Lathes, other than horizontal lathes, 
for removing metal, not numerically 
controlled • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

Women's or girls' dresses, not knitted 
or crocheted, of textile materials nesi . . . . . . . . 666 

Flat-rolled products of iron or nonalloy 
steel, in coils, 600 mm or more 
wide, 4.75 mm or more but under 
1 O mm thick, hot-rolled, not clad, 
plated, or coated . . . . . . . . . . • • . • • • . • . . . . . . . . . 434 

Drinking glasses other than of glass-
ceramics or of lead crystal . . • . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . 1, 178 

String musical instruments played with a bow . • . 1,083 
Wine (excluding sparkling wine); grape 

must with fermentation prevented or 
arrested by the addition of alcohol, in 
containers of 2 liters or less . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 7 46 

Trunks, suitcases, vanity cases, attache 
cases, etc., and similar containers, 
with outer surface of leather, 
composition, or patent leather . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131 

Women's or girls' trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches, and shorts, 
not knitted or crocheted, of textile materials, 
nesi . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . 1,267 

Flanges of iron or steel (excluding 
stainless steel) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 584 

Men's or boys' overcoats, carcoats, capes, 
cloaks, and similar articles, of wool or 
fine animal hair, not knitted or crocheted . . . . . 281 

Men's or boys' trousers, bib and brace 
overalls, breeches, and shorts, knitted 
or crocheted, of cotton . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . • . 127 

Women's or girls' skirts and divided skirts, 
not knitted or crocheted, of textile 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

0 
0 

722 

512 

631 

413 

43 

673 

0 

83 

0 

360 
271 

146 

103 

570 

218 

127 

1993 

$2,341 
2,075 

1,504 

1,350 

835 

663 

558 

513 

341 

326 

291 

290 
281 

276 

264 

263 

244 

224 

221 

materials, nesi . . . .. .. . .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. . . . 388 224 202 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 21,664 5,093 13,063 
Total, U.S. imports from Romania . . • . . • • . . . 84,973 18,568 16,939 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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APPENDIXD 
ITEMS TRADED WITH THE EMBARGOED COUNTRIES, 

BY SCHEDULE B AND HTS SUBHEADINGS, 1992, 
JANUARY-MARCH 1992, AND JANUARY-MARCH 1993 



Table D-1 
Items exported to Cuba, by Schedulll Ssubheadlngs1, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

ScheduleB 
subheadlng1 Description 

Total, U.S. exports to Cuba2 

Jan.-:Mar.-

1992 1992 

1,126 311 

1993 

417 

~ ANollt applicable. · d f · b' . I las 'f'ieati . . S ch . 1· d . exports consaste o items su ied to specia c sa on provisions. u items are not aste separately an 
this report but are included in the total trade. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department Of Commerce. 
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Table D-2 
Leading Items Imported from Cuba, by HTS subheadlngs1, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar. 1993 

HTS 
subheadlng1 Description 

(1,000 dollars) . 

1992 

Total, U.S. imports from Cuba • . • . • . . . • • . . . 0 

1 Not applicable. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

0 

1993 

0 
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Table D-3 
Items exported to North Korea, by Schedule Ssubheadlngs1, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

SchedulsB 
subheading1 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 

Total, U.S. exports to North Korea2 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 1992 

467 464 

1993 

0 

~ ~~~~~~~~·992 consisted of items subject to special classification provisions. Such items are not listed 
separately in this report but are included in the total trade. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table D-4 
Items Imported from North Korea, by HTS 1ubheadlngs1, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.·Mar.-
HTS 
subheadlng1 Description 1992 1992 1993 

Total, U.S. imports from North Korea2 . . . . . . 8 8 0 

~ ~~~~~~4:,'~·992 consisted of items subject to special classification provisions. Such items are not listed 
separately in this report but are included in the total trade. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

55 



Table D-5 
Items exported to Vietnam, by Schedule Ssubheadlngs, 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

Schedules 
subheading 

9018.90 

8471.91 

8504.32 

(1,000 dollars) 

Description 1992 

Medical, surgical, dental or veterinary 
sciences instruments, appliances, and parts 
and accessories thereof, nesi . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . O 

Di~ital processing units which may contain 
m the same housing one or two storage 
units, input units or output units . . . . . . . • . . . . . 65 

Electrical transformers nesi, having a power 
handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA but 
not exceeding 16 kVA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Jan.-Mar.-

1992 

0 

0 

0 

1993 

$11 

9 

5 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 0 25 
Total, U.S. exports to Vietnam 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • 4,409 1,708 742 

1 All exports consisted of items subject to special classification provisions. Such items are not listed separately in 
this report but are included in the total trade. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table D-6 
Items Imported from Vietnam, by HTS subheadings\ 1992, Jan.-Mar.1992, and Jan.-Mar.1993 

(1,000 dollars) 

Jan.-Mar.-
HTS 
subheadlng1 Description 1992 1992 1993 

Total, U.S. imports from Vietnam2 • . . . . • . . . . 8 0 0 

1 Not applicable. · 
2 All exports in 1992 consisted of items subject to special classification provisions. Such items are not listed 

separately in this report but are included in the total trade. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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APPENDIXE 
OFFICIAL SCHEDULE B AND HTS SECTION TITLES 

AND RELATED CHAPTERS 



Section 
No. Section title 

1 . . . . . . . . . . . . Live animals; animal products ............................................. . 
2 . . . . . . . . . . . . Vegetable products ...................................................... . 
3 . . . . . . . . . . . . Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; 

prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes ............................ . 
4 . . . . . . . . . . . . Prepared foodstuffs; beverages, spirits, and vinegar; tobacco and 

manufactured tobacco substitutes ........................................ . 
5 . . . . . . . . . . . . Mineral products ......................................................... . 
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . Products of the chemical or allied industries ................................. . 
7 . . . . . . . . . . . . Plastics and articles thereof; rubber and articles thereof .............. , ......... . 
8 ............ Raw hides and skins, leather, furskins and articles thereof; 

saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar 
containers; articles of animal gut (other than silkworm gut) .................. . 

9 . . . . . . . . . . . . Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal; cork and articles 
of cork; manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting 
materials; basketware and wickerwork .................................... . 

10 . . . . . . . . . . . Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material; waste and 
scrap of paper or paperboard; paper and paperboard and 
articles thereof ....................................................... . 

11 . . . . . . . . . . . Textiles and textile articles ............................................... . 
12 . . . . . . . . . . . Footwear, headgear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking sticks, 

seatsticks, whips, riding crops and parts thereof; prepared feathers 
and articles made therewith; artificial flowers; articles 
of human hair ........................................................ . 

13 . . . . . . . . . . . Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica, or similar materials; 
ceramic products; glass and glassware .................................... . 

14 ........... Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semiprecious stones, 
precious metals, metals clad with precious metal, and articles 
thereof; imitation jewelry; coin .......................................... . 

15 ........... Base metals and articles of base metal ...................................... . 
16 ........... Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical equipment; 

parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image 
and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and 
accessories of such articles ............................................. . 

17 . . . . . . . . . . . Vehicles, aircraft, vessels, and associated transport equipment ................... . 
18 .........•. Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, 

precision, medical, or surgical instruments and apparatus; clocks 
and watches; musical instruments; parts and accessories thereof ............... . 

19 ........... Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof .......................... . 
20 . . . . . . . . . . . Miscellaneous manufactured articles ........................................ . 
21 ... : ....... Works of art, collectors' pieces, and antiques ................................ . 
22 . . . . . . . . . . . Special classification provisions ........................................... . 

Chapters 

01-05 
06-14 

15 

16-24 
25-27 
28-38 
39-40 

41-43 

44-46 

47-49 
50-63 

64-67 

68-70 

71 
72-831 

84-85 
86-89 

90-92 
93 

94-96 
97 

98-9~ 

1 Chapter 77 was reserved for possible future use. 
2 Chapter 99, which covers provisions of a temporary nawre, such as articles temporarily subject to additional tariff duties or other import 

restrictions, appears only in the Harmonized Tariff Schedule. 
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GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS 



Abbreviation 

BXA 
CCC 
CCL 
CIA 
CIS 
CMEA 
COCOM 
CPE 
EBRD 
EC 
EEP 
EXIMBANK 
FAO 
GATI 
GNP 
GSP 
HS 

HfS 
IAEA 
IMF 
L1FV 
MFA 
MFN 
NMEs 
OECD 
SOR 
SIC 

SITC 
TS USA 
USC 
USDA 
US ITC 

Full wording 

Bureau of Export Administration (U.S. Department of Commerce) 
Commodity Credit Corporation (U.S. Department of Agriculture} 
Commerce Control List 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Commonwealth of Independent States 
Council for Mutual Economic Assistance 
Coordinating Committee for Multilateral Export Controls 
Centrally planned economy 
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development 
European Community 
Export Enhancement Program (U.S. Department of Agriculture) 
Export-Import Bank of the United States 
Food and Agricultural Organization (United Nations) 
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 
Gross National Product 
Generalized System of Preferences 
Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System, or Harmonized System 
The HS is arranged as follows: 

Sections, which are divided into 
Chapters (2~digit numbers), which are divided into 
Headings (4-digit numbers), which are divided into 
Subheadings (6-digit numbers) 

Harmonized Tariff Schedwe of the United States 
International Atomic Energy Agency 
International Monetary Fund 
Less than fair value 
Mwtifiber Arrangement 
Most favored nation 
Nonmarket-economy countries 
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 
Special Drawing Rights 
Standard Industrial Classification 

MSIC: SIC-based import product groupings 
OSIC: SIC-based domestic manufactured output categories 

Standard Internationai Trade Classification 
Tariff Schedules of the United States Annotated 
United States Code 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
U.S. International Trade Commission 

See following page for abbreviations frequently used in the tables. 
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Abbreviation 

cc 
cm 
fbrm 
GVW 
kg 
kN 
kW 
kWH 
kVA 
m 
m2 
mm 
nesi (or) 
nesoi 
nm 
pcs. 
mt 
v 
vol 
w 
wt 

Full wording 

Cubic centimeters 
Centimeters 
Fiber meter 
Gross vehicle weight 
Kilograms · 
Kilonewtons 
Kilowatts 
Kilowatt-hours 
kilovolt-amperes 
Meters 
Square meters 
Millimeters 

Not elsewhere specified or included 
Number of 1000 meterlengths of (textile) yarn in 1 kilogram 
Pieces 
Metric ton(s) 
Volts 
Volume 
Watts 
Weight 
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